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TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

DEDICATION

The Somerville Town Report is dedicated this year to Ernestine Peaslee who is
leaving public service after serving as Town Clerk for the past 22 years. We
will all miss her smiling presence at the Town Office, but know that she will remain an active
member of Somerville organizations and activities.

Ernestine Peaslee is part of a long tradition of service to the Town of Somerville; her sister also
served the town as Town Clerk. Ernestine was born in Somerville, and has lived all her life
here, except for 15 years during which time she lived in Augusta.

She is descended from the Robbins family who were featured in the book '‘Come Spring', a story
of the first settlers in Union, Maine. Ernestine’s family moved to Somerville several generations
ago. Their homestead is located on the east side of the Sheepscot River, near Turner Ridge
Road on Route 105, which has long been considered the center of town. She has numerous
relatives still living in the surrounding area, though she considers all of the townspeople her
adopted family.

She attended school at the Somerville School which is now on display at the Windsor
Fairgrounds. Upon graduating from Somerville School, Ernestine attended and graduated from
Erskine Academy. She then attended Gates Business College in Augusta.

While still a student Ernestine went to work at Augusta Federal Savings, where she continued to
work for the next 32 years. Upon her retirement from the bank, she worked in a variety of jobs
before making the decision in 1991 to run for the office of Town Clerk/Administrative Assistant
for Somerville.

Over the years, she has recorded the many births, deaths, and marriages of the residents of
Somerville, watching families grow up and the town change. Ernestine could always be counted
on to help out when needed. As the Registrar of Voters, Ernestine has overseen Federal, State,
and town elections, ensuring efficient and fair elections.

Ernestine has been a member of the Somerville Volunteer Fire Department Ladies’ Auxiliary for
over 40 years, and is a founding member of the Somerville Days Committee, serving in various
positions in both of those groups. She is an active member of the Whitefield Lion’s Club, the
Sand Hill Cemetery Association, and the Maine Town and City Clerks Association. Ernestine
also served as the Treasurer for the Somerville Voluntary Fire Department for many years. She
is a faithful Christian and serving member of the South Somerville Baptist Church. Ernestine
was part of a mission to Haiti for two weeks, and is active in the Dorcas Women’s Group of the
Baptist Church.

She enjoys traveling around the State, particularly along the coast, exploring new areas and
sharing her love of this State with all of her friends. She is a born caregiver and has cared for
many persons in the community. Her particularly favorite hobby is painting, creating beautiful
landscapes that she shares with her family and friends.

While looking forward to having the time to paint and spend time with friends, Ernestine is
anticipating keeping busy and involved in the town, and finding new endeavors to keep her
occupied.

We hope you will join us on April 6 at the Town Office from 2:00 -4:00 p.m. to celebrate
Ernestine’s devoted service to our Town.
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REMEMBRANCE

In recognition of the loss of two respected members of our community, we ask for a
moment to celebrate the lives of Orrin Crummett and Cecil Brann.

Orrin Crummett passed away on January 11, 2013. He was born and raised in
Somerville, and became very active in town affairs. He served as a selectman for the
town of Somerville for many years, was fire chief of the Somerville Volunteer Fire
Department, served on the Somerville Planning Board, and was a member of the
Somerville School board and the Sand Hill Cemetery Association.

Cecil Brann passed away on January 24, 2013 at his home on Crummett Mountain
Road. He was born and raised in Somerville, and was a very active member of the
community. Cecil and his wife, Virginia, sponsored a scholarship fund that recognizes
graduating 8" graders from Somerville. They also donated 250 acres to the Small
Woodland Owners Association of Maine, which is to be maintained as a working forest
and a tree farm, and is open to the public.

Though they are no longer with us, their contributions to the town of Somerville will long
be remembered.



TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter from the Town of Somerville Board of Selectmen ...........cccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnn. 1
Town Officers and OffiCIAlS .........cooooiiiiiiii e 2
Reports from Town Officials
TaX ASSESSOI'S NOLICE .. ..ottt e e e e e eeeeeeenees 3
Assessor’'s Agent Report (Robert HOlt) ........oooveeiiiiiieiiie e, 4
Town Clerk (Ernestine PeaSIEE)........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiiie e 5
Addressing Officer (Lynn Tallberg).........oouueoiiiiiiiiiici e 6
Animal Control Officers (Tim Dostie and Trina Havey).........cccovvuviiiiiineeeeeeeeeinnnns 6
Code Enforcement Officer and Plumbing Inspector (Bob Temple)..................... 7
Emergency Management Director (David Greer) ........ccoueeeiveieeiiiiiinieee e 8
General Assistance Officer (Delta Chase)..........ccovveeieiiiieiiiiiiie e 8
Grants and Programs Officer (Kelly Grenier) ... 9
Health Officer (Beth Crummett)............uuviiiiiieiiiieeecee e 9
TaX MapPiNg REPOIT... ..ot e e 10
Local Organizations
Somerville Volunteer Fire Department ............uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
Somerville Volunteer Fire Department Ladies’ Auxiliary ...........cccccevvvvvvvvnnnnnnn. 15
Backwoods Bouncers Snowmobile Club ... 15
Somerville Day COMMITIEE ........cevuiiiiie e 16
Sand Hill Cemetery ASSOCIAtION ........civiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 16
Sheepscot Valley Conservation ASSOCIAtION .......coeeeevvveeiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeiiine e 17
Damariscotta Lake Watershed ASSOCIAtioN..............uuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin e 19
Letter from Delta AMDUIANCE...........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 21
Letter from the RSU 12 Superintendent ...........oouvuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 22
Letter from the RSU 12 Whitefield Adult EJUCAtiON.............ccevvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeen, 24
Letter from Erskine ACAdEmY .......coooiiiiiiiiiii et 26
Letter from Tri-County Solid Waste Management ............ccooevvvviiiiieeeeeeeeecviiiinee e 27
Letter from Representative Deb Sanderson............ccovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 28
Letter from State Senator Chris JONNSON ........cccvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 29
Treasurer’s Report
2012 Property Tax COMMUEMENT ......iiiieeiiieeiiiiie e eee e e e 30
2012 Unpaid Property Taxes as of January 1, 2013 ...........ccovviiiiiiiiiiineeeeennnnn. 37
Property TaX LIENS ....ccoiieieeiiiei ettt e e e e et s e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e eeeeeeannes 40
2012 FINANCIal WAITANES .....cooeiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e 43
2012 EXPENUITUIES ...ttt 44
Proposed 2013 BUAQET........oiiiii et e e e e 48
Town Warrant and ArTICIES .........uie i 49

Financial Audit and Statement of Financial Standing






TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

To the Residents of Somerville,

This year’'s Town Report is the culmination of a year of discovery, hard work, and satisfaction of
jobs well done on the part of not only the Board of Selectmen, but also town officials and many
volunteers for committees and activities — all working together to make Somerville an even
better place to live. As the first all-woman Board of Selectmen in the history of Somerville and
Lincoln County, who have been referred to as Select Ladies, Select Women, and a few terms
we would prefer to have not heard, we have spent the past year learning, doing, redoing,
planning, proposing, and moving forward. It has been a time of both great pride and happiness
in seeing progress made, and a time of great frustration and impatience at being limited in
available hours, resources, and energy. We hope that our hard work and diligence in doing the
right and needed have made a difference and have shown you how proud we are of our town
and how willing we are to work for and with you who elected and supported us.

Discovering the intricacies of town governance has been a constant through the past year,
along with the discovery of how much time it takes to put a plan into action. We want to express
our appreciation to the many folks, both town residents and others, who gave their help, advice,
time, and efforts to assist us in the many activities we felt were important to our primary goal of
improving lives in Somerville. The three of us have attended classes and spent countless hours
reading, talking to other town officials, state and county representatives, and town residents,
and constantly looking to improve our knowledge of local government and our ability to provide
the best service to the Town of Somerville.

Always recognizing that any change is difficult, there were a number of changes that needed to
happen — moving the town office operation from its home at Somerville School to the new
building on Sand Hill Road; changing the polling place from the School Library to the Town
Office; implementing a more formal process for appointing town officials and representatives;
bringing more computerization to the Town operations; updating Town policies and ordinances;
getting training for Town officials. Most of these changes have been mandated by the State,
some were because of legal and professional advice and others have come about simply
because of our efforts to streamline and save time, effort, and money.

Through the efforts and dedication of a number of town residents, we have seen good things
happen and hope that now the momentum has begun, we hope they will continue into the next
few years. You'll see in this year’s Town Warrant we are proposing some changes to the Town
government structure. These changes are the result of advice and direction of officials in other
towns, county and state officials, and other Town residents. We appreciate your continued
support and look forward to an even greater year ahead! And, as we have said throughout the
year, we encourage you to ask questions, attend the Selectmen’s meetings, offer suggestions
and advice, and most importantly of all participate in your government.

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan Greer, Martha Staples, Carolyn Doyle
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ELECTED OFFICERS 2012

Selectmen (1 year terms)
Susan C. Greer, First
Martha Staples, Second
Carolyn Doyle, Third

Town Clerk/Administrative Assistant (1 year term)

Ernestine Peaslee

Treasurer/Tax Collector (1 year term)
Geraldine (Gerry) Kimball

Road Commissioner (2 year term)
Jesse Turner (2013)

Moderator
Christopher Johnson
Frank Hample, Deputy Moderator

somervillemeboard@gmail.com
207-549-7950
207-549-5091
207-549-5505

somervilletownclerk@gmail.com
207-549-3828

somervilletreasurer@gmail.com
207-549-3828

207-215-5285

207-549-3358
207-549-5007

APPOINTED OFFICIALS 2012

Addressing Officer (1 year term)
Lynne Tallberg 207-549-7329

Animal Control Officer (1 year term)
Timothy Dostie 207-242-1566
Trina Havey 207-446-4862
Somervilleaco@gmail.com

Assessor’s Agent

Bob Holt 207-441-3405

Code Enforcement Officer/Plumbing Inspector
Bob Temple 207-632-4741
Btcodeenforcement@gmail.com

Emergency Management Director (1 year term)
David Greer 207-549-7950/624-2548
greerbgret@aol.com
Michael Dostie, Dep Director

207-242-3354

Fire Chief

Michael Dostie 207-242-3354

Fire Warden (1 year term)

Donald Hewett 207-549-5217

General Assistance Officer (1 year term)
Delta Chase 207-549-3038/577-3923
somervillegmainegenassist@gmail.com

Grants/Projects Officer (1 year term)
Kelly Grenier 207-549-7895
somervillegrantsprojects@gmail.com

Health Officer (3 year term)
Bethany Crummett 207-549-7852
Planning Board (3 year terms)
Jim Grenier, Chair (2014) 207-530-0530
Bruce Dunlap, Vice-Chair (2014) 549-4293
Elaine Porter, Recording Secretary (2015)
207-549-5105
Gordon Thebeau (2015) 207-549-5764
Harry (Buster) Percival (2013) 207-837-8044

Boards and Commissions

Lincoln Co Regional Planning Commission
Christopher Johnson 207-549-3358
Frank Hample 207-549-5007

Tri-County Waste Management District
Gordon Thebeau 207-549-5764
Claudia Fujinaga 207-549-7363
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TAX ASSESSOR’S NOTICE

In accordance with Title 36 M.R.S.A. Sec. 706, as amended, the Assessors of the Municipality
of Somerville hereby give notice to all persons liable to taxation in said municipality that they will
be in session at the Somerville Town Office, 72 Sand Hill Road, in said municipality on the 2nd
day of April, 2013, at 6:00 p.m. for the purpose of revising lists of the estates taxable in said
municipality.

OWNERS
All persons liable to taxation in the Municipality of Somerville, Maine, and all Personal
Representatives, Trustees, etc. of all estates taxable in said municipality of such persons are
hereby notified to furnish to the Assessors TRUE AND PERFECT LISTS OF ALL THEIR
ESTATES, REAL AND PERSONAL, not by law exempt from taxation, of which they were
possessed on the first day of April, 2013, and be prepared to make oath to the truth of the same
and to answer all proper inquiries in writing as to the nature, situation, and value to their
property liable to be taxed.

ESTATE DISTRIBUTED
And when the estate of persons deceased have been distributed during the past year, or have
changed hands from any cause, the Personal Representative, or other persons interested, are
hereby warned to give notice of such change, and in default of such notice will be held under
the law to pay the tax assessed although such estate has been wholly distributed and paid over.

PERSONS DOOMED
And any person who neglects to comply with this notice is hereby barred to his right to make
application to the Assessors or any appeal there from, for any abatement of his taxes, unless he
furnishes such list with his application and satisfies them that he was unable to furnish it at the
time appointed.

Board of Assessors
Susan C. Greer
Martha Staples
Carolyn Doyle
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2012 ASSESSOR'S AGENT REPORT

Real Estate Valuation

Personal Property Valuation

Total Taxable Valuation

Total Valuation of all Homestead Exemptions

Total Valuation of all Homestead Exemptions divided by 2
Total Valuation Base (line 3 plus line 5)

ASSESSMENTS
County Tax
Municipal Appropriations
School Appropriations (RSU 12)
The Overlay
Total Assessments
DEDUCTIONS

State Municipal Revenue Sharing
Homestead Exemption Reimbursement
Other Revenue

Total Deductions

Total Commitment (Assessments less Deductions)

Tax for Commitment
$48,346,600 x .01475 mils = $713,112

STATE VALUATION

2013
2012
2011
2010
2009
2008

Robert Holt
Assessor’s Agent

48,346,600
0
48,346,600
1,558,000
779,000
$49,125,600

58,841
375,508
406,193

9,542
$849,734

32,000
11,490
93,132
136,622

$713,112

$53,650,000
$53,900,000
$53,950,000
$52,750,000
$52.450,000
$49,250,000
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Town Clerk’s Report

DEATHS - 6

DAVID B. MCINNIS

Died: 1/10/2012 Age: 47

Buried: Mclnnis-Hatch Family Cemetery
Somerville

DAVID EARL FRENCH

Died: 2/12/2012 Age: 63

Buried: Sand Hill Cemetery
Somerville

DERMA RAE THOMPSON

Died: 12/30/2011 Buried: 6/2012

Buried: Sand Hill Cemetery
Somerville

BIRTHS — 6

Mason Paul Morrison
Kaylee Bria Leigh
Julianna Marie Mclnnis

MARRIAGES -- 3
LICENSES ISSUED

Resident Combination 20
Resident Fishing 27
Resident Hunting
Archery

Junior Hunting
Muzzleloading
Migratory Waterfowl
Spring/Fall Turkey
Coyote Night Hunt

N
WNEFE RA~ANDNO

Respectfully Submitted,

Ernestine Peaslee
Somerville Town Clerk

NIKHIL ANDREW RODRIGUES
Died: 6/14/2012 Age: 27
Cremated

KENNETH LELAND PULLEN

Died: 7/17/2012 Age: 87

Buried: Sand Hill Cemetery
Somerville

GLORIA FRENCH HILL

Died: 12/7/2012 Age: 80

Buried: Sand Hill Cemetery
Somerville

Hunter Germaine Beaudoin
Tyris Lawrence Marable
Abigail Rose Curtner

Non-Resident 2
Duplicate 1
Military 0
DOG LICENSES

Spayed Female 17
Neutered Male 11
Female 1
Male 2
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Addressing Officer’'s Report

Upon starting this position, | found data and information to be scattered. With assistance from
State resources, a neighboring town addressing officer, and manuals, | was able to get an
overview of where we need to be and how to get there. | was unable to ascertain where the
database that produced the existing list of names and addresses was created and stored.

Some time ago, a database template was sent to town offices from the State when 9-1-1
conversion occurred. Because Somerville did not opt in, we did not receive it. | obtained that
template from a neighboring town and have begun entering information to it on the town laptop
computer where everything should be centralized.

To make sure all existing information is accurate from this point forward, | will be meeting with
the Postmaster (whom | have contacted) to compare data so that all who rely on it have
consistently correct information.

During the last three months of 2012, one new address request was received and processed.
Time spent on these tasks and research was approximately 18 hours. | plan to continue work
toward a clear and consistent procedure for information gathering, updating and processing to
ensure that all work product is accurate, consistent, and accessible.

Lynne Tallberg

Animal Control Officers’ Report

We would like to start off by reminding all dog owners that you need to license your dogs with
the Town Clerk, this helps with identification if your pet gets loose. We would also like to remind
all pet owners that all pets need to be vaccinated against rabies; this is especially important as
there have been many confirmed cases in surrounding communities. For those that still need
rabies vaccinations, the Somerville Fire Department will be hosting a rabies clinic on April the
date will be announced. We look forward to working with you through the next year.

New forms regarding complaints, surrender/seizure of animals, dog bites, and warning notices
have been established for future calls. Forms are on file at the Town Office.

Tim Dostie, the ACO, attended the State-mandated training in November. Trina Havey, the
Deputy ACO, will attend the next session of the training. This training results in State
certification.

Deputy ACO for the year of 2012 was called out on 3 calls, all resulting in dropping animals off
at the County Shelter in Edgecomb.

Respectfully Submitted,
Tim Dostie
Trina Havey



TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

Code Enforcement Officer’s Report

To the Citizens and Officials of the Town of Somerville:
The Permits issued for 2012 are as follows:

e Shoreland Zoning expansion of Nonconforming Structures 3
e Inspection and evaluation of Tree Cutting in the Shoreland Zone 6

Reviewed Ordinances and Comprehensive Plan for consistency and enforceability.
It has been my pleasure working with the selectmen and Somerville town office staff.
Respectfully submitted,

Bob Temple
Code Enforcement Officer

Plumbing Inspector’'s Report

To the Citizens and Officials of the Town of Somerville:
The Plumbing Permits issued for 2012 are as follows:

e Subsurface Wastewater Permits 4
e Internal Plumbing Permits 3

Approved reconstruction of existing outhouse in the shoreland zone
It has been my pleasure working with the selectmen and Somerville town office staff.
Respectfully submitted,

Bob Temple
Plumbing Inspector
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Somerville Emergency Management Agency

2012 was a quiet year in Somerville in the emergency management arena. We were not hit hard
from any storms.

In order for Somerville to maintain its National Incident Management System compliance (and
be eligible for FEMA grants), our town officers who have a direct role in emergency
management must complete the NIMS IS -700 executive level training. This training was hosted
by the town of Nobleboro and taught by instructors from Lincoln County Emergency
Management Agency. Susan Greer, Martha Staples, Gerry Kimball, and Ernestine Peaslee
attended this training.

As part of the Lincoln Hazardous Mitigation Plan, each town is required to have several town
officials trained in the Hazardous Mitigation Grants Program. This program provides a
percentage of total Disaster Assistance funds for mitigation measures to be implemented during
the immediate recovery efforts after a disaster. This training was provided by the Maine
Emergency Management Agency Hazard Mitigation Officer. Mike Dostie, Jesse Turner, Susan
Greer and David Greer attended this training.

If you need assistance during a storm or other emergency event please call 911 which will
dispatch the appropriate response team to you. If you have any damage to your property or
buildings during a declared disaster, we can assist you in completing the forms needed to
receive FEMA assistance.

Please contact David Greer at 549-7950 with any questions you have about emergency
management activities, either response or preparation.

Respectfully submitted,

David E. Greer
Emergency Management Director

General Assistance Officer's Report — 2012

To the Residents and Officials of the Town of Somerville:

To date, this year has been a particularly tough year for some Somerville residents. Just
since July 15, 2012, the town has received ten (10) distinct requests for General Assistance
(GA). Of these, five were found to be “in-need” by State definition, three were deemed
emergency requests, and one request was voluntarily withdrawn.

Please be aware that Somerville General Assistance funds are limited and a safety net
when Somerville residents truly need them. Stringent State laws must be followed when
distributing GA funds. An application attesting to financial status, along with supporting
documentation is required. A complete application must be submitted to the General
Assistance Officer for consideration, unless a need is considered an emergency by State
definition.

There is now an email address where one may begin the process to request General
Assistance, somervillemainegenassist@gmail.com.
My contact information is:  207-549-3038 (Home); 207-557-3923 (Cell)

Respectfully Submitted,

Delta Chase
General Assistance Officer
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Grants/Projects Officer

Kelly Grenier is happy to announce her hours on Tues, Wed, & Thurs from 11-3. She can be
reached by phone: 549-7895 (please leave a message) or by email:
somervillemegrants.projects@gmail.com.

Somerville says “Thank You” to the Lincoln County Regional Planning Commission for
awarding, through their new ASK (Assistance with Specific Know-How) Program, $2000 to
match the Town of Somerville’s funding for engineering services to develop a five-year long-
range road improvement and maintenance plan. Somerville’s Road Assessment, Inventory, and
Planning Project is well under way and will present their draft plan at Somerville’s Spring 2013
Town Meeting.

Somerville’s Role in American Grantmaking:

The value of gratitude and appreciation cannot be overstated. Every year many municipal,
county, state, and federal agencies earmark funds to support projects and assist with a vast
array of needs and efforts that organizations like the Town of Somerville determine to focus on.
It is important to understand our role in applying for these funds as meeting community needs
and providing the opportunities they are intended for.

Beyond governmental resources, more than $346 Billion (dollars) is given away by private
individuals, foundations, and corporations every year. Of these, 76,000 private foundations
award more than $44B annually. Grantmaking enables them to give something back to the
community. By law, foundations must give away 5% of their market value assets. By applying
for grants, we play an important role in America’s system of charitable giving and community
development.

Charitable Giving” in the United States

2011 Charitable Giving - $346.17B* (up from $300B in 2010)
Giving from individuals - $260.18B

Giving from corporations - $17.57B

Private Foundation Grantmaking - $44.73B

Charitable Bequests - $23.69B

"Not from government funders
*B = Billion
Special thanks to Chris Shrum, Community Development Consultant for these statistics.

Health Officer Report

Since my appointment on October 17, 2012, | am pleased to report that everything has been
quiet.

Bethany Crummett
Health Officer
549-7852
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Tax Mapping Report

During the first part of the year work on the tax mapping project was somewhat stalled, so the
Board of Selectmen and | talked about the options for going forward. We contacted Bill Duffy,
from Northern Geomantics, who had provided some early assistance with the software the
Town had purchased. Mr. Duffy does the tax maps for Newcastle, Hallowell, and
unincorporated areas, and has some history with the Town of Somerville. We were able to
negotiate the first draft of the tax maps using the remainder of the funds that had been reserved
for tax mapping in 2011.

With deeds, maps, and surveys from the townspeople and Lincoln County archives, Mr. Duffy
was able to deliver the draft tax maps to the Town in December. 430 lots have been completed,
with clear deeds and surveys available; another 80 properties have been tentatively outlined,
due to vague property descriptions being available; the remaining 20 properties still need
documentation and verification.

The tax maps are available for property owners’ review and mark-up. Please take the time to
review your property and provide any additional documents to the Town. The plan is to provide
the mark-ups to Mr. Duffy so he can deliver a final set of maps by this summer. Once we have
the tax maps, we will be able to ensure our tax rolls are accurate and up to date.

Polly Powers
549-5989
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LOCAL ORGANIZATIONS
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910 Rockland Road Somerville
MAILING ADRRESS
116 Frye Road Somerville ME 04348

This year we lost one life members of our department. We lost Orrin
Crummett founding member and longest serving member, 49 years. He was the
longest serving chief with 19 years of service.

We also lost Cecil Brann who was also a life member for 47 years and
continued to support and attend all of our fire suppers. They will both be
missed by all.

We have had 6 new members join that are beginning training and will
help strengthen our department.

Unfortunately we suffered a lot of damage to our equipment during the
fire on Crummett Mountain Road due to the extreme cold which froze up all of
our trucks. We have been able to repair most of them except for one, which is
too old and parts are no longer available. We are in the process of looking for a
replacement truck at this time.

This year we are hoping to install 2 new hydrants to provide a water
supply on both ends of town. We have all the pipe and fittings which we got
from a forestry grant, and only need to provide excavation work to complete
them. :

I would like to thank all of our members who have donated many hours
in fundraising activities such as bottle drives, dunk tank at the Windsor Fair
and public suppers. I would like to thank everyone in town who supported
these events. A special thanks to Martha Staples who organized the Modern
Woodman’s matching fund drive for $2,500, which brought our fundraising
total to $6,266.45.

Thank you everyone for your support and generosity to our department.
Our meeting night is the first Monday of every month at 6:30 pm.

Respectfully,
‘ Michael R. Dostie

Fire Chief, Somerville

Ml A0S
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SOMERVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT

2012 BUDGET

Categories Budgeted

AIR PACKS -
ANNUALCERTIFICATIONS 700.00
ANNUAL MEETING 300.00
BUILDING LOAN 3,000.00
BUILDING REPAIRS - NORTH 1,500.00
BUILDING REPAIRS - SOUTH 500.00
CMP 1,000.00
DONATIONS 150.00
DUES 200.00
EQUIPMENT 3,600.00
FIRE EXTINGUISHER SERVICE 400.00
FIREGEAR 500.00
FIRE PREVENTION -
FUEL 3,000.00
HEATING OIL & SERVICE 3,600.00
HYDRANTS 400.00
INSURANCE 400.00
MISC. 150.00
OFFICE SUPPLIES 400.00
PHONE 500.00
PHYSICALS 200.00
RADIO COMMUNICATIONS 1,400.00
SNOW PLOWING 500.00
SUPPLIES 1,000.00
TRAINING 100.00
TRUCK LOAN 3,500.00
TRUCK REPAIR 5,000.00
TOTAL $ 32,000.00

FUNDRAISING
BOTTLE DRIVE
DONATIONS
MODERN WOODMAN
PUBLIC SUPPERS
WINDSOR DUNK TANK
TOTAL
CAPITAL RESERVE 8,408.24
NORTH STATION BUILDING FUND 4,885.95

13

Expended

623.29
340.96
2,706.48
1,512.00
401.88
961.40
150.00
178.00
3,628.16
840.63
1,027.98

3,126.57
3,576.61
400.00
360.00
130.84
306.36
481.17

1,545.25
500.00
2,385.52
90.00
3,477.36
5,437.71
$34,188.17

298.50
889.15
2,500.00
1,683.50
895.30
6,266.45

2013 Proposed
Budget

2,000.00
700.00
300.00

2,800.00

1,500.00
1,000.00

200.00
3,600.00
600.00
1,000.00

4,000.00
5,000.00

400.00
100.00
300.00
500.00
300.00
400.00
500.00
1,000.00
300.00
3,500.00
5,000.00
$ 35,000.00
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SOMERVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPT

2012 RUN REPORT SUMMARY

Alarm Investigations 10
Assist EMA 0
Brush/Woods Fires 4
Chemical Spills 0
Chimney Fires 6
Controlled Burns 0
Debris 5
Medical Aid 30
Motor Vehicle Accidents 12
Search & Rescue 0
Service Calls 7
Special Details 0
Structure Fires/Mutual Aid 9
Trees/Lines Down 10
Vehicle Fires 3
Other 0
Total Response Runs 96
Training Hours 724
Response Hours 380
Total Manpower Hours 1104
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Somerville Volunteer Fire Department LADIES AUXILIARY
ANNUAL REPORT 2012

The SVFD Ladies Auxiliary meetings are held the second Tuesday of each month, March
through December. Dues are $ 5.00 a year. The Ladies Auxiliary supports the Fire Department
by making coffee and snacks which are served at fires. The money raised by the Ladies
Auxiliary helps the Fire Department purchase items needed by the Fire Department.

We had three fundraisers during 2012. The winners of the Easter Raffle were Phoebe
Nichols who won a ham; Don M. won the lily plant, and Bianca Dostie won the ham dinner food
basket. We had a successful Rada sale, selling knives and food mixes. We also had a
successful White Elephant sale held at Porter’'s Antiques. We had a few more things in the
works that didn’'t materialize.

We sent flowers to the Somerville school teachers when they ended their term and were
transferred to other schools in the RSU. Flowers were sent to members Rose Rodrigues, Diane
Steward, and Susan Greer. We served hot dogs and rolls for the Auxiliary picnic and paid for
the cooking oil for the turkeys at the public supper. The Ladies Auxiliary, with the Somerville
Day Committee, purchased the drinks and provided desserts at the Town Office dedication and
Open House.

In December, there is a Christmas Dinner for the Fire Department, the Auxiliary, and their
families. Auxiliary members are recognized for their service at the dinner.

Respectfully Submitted

Elaine Porter, President.

BACKWOODS BOUNCERS SNOWMOBILE CLUB

2012 was a slow year for Somerville’s Backwoods Bouncers Snowmobile Club. Much of the
Club’s funds went into the purchase of an ASV Track Truck which has yet to get put to use due
to the 2011-2012 mild winter and this one so far.

The Club remains small in size but is excited to see a growing interest and welcomes its newest
members. Together the Club is working to establish the trail system on the south end of town.
The Club is also planning to map out the area trails with GPS. Hopefully, a local trail map will
be available for the 2013-2014 snow season. The Club will be discussing ideas for fundraising
to generate funds for equipment repairs, gas, and such. Keep a look out for details.

Anyone interested in joining, contact Warren Turner at 549-9024 or Tim Johnson at 441-2543.
Meetings usually take place the first Sunday of the month around 4 p.m. at 262 Patricktown
Road. Questions, ideas, or input are always welcome. Feel free to call or stop by.

There’s sure to be lots of trail and bridge work come spring. Some bridges and trails still need
to be widened to accommodate the new groomer. You don't have to be a member to get
involved! Help support your local club. Trail work dates to be announced. Keep your calendar
open.

15



TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

SOMERVILLE DAY COMMITTEE

ANNUAL MESSAGE
THIS YEAR'S SOMERVILLE DAY WILL BE HELD ON AUGUST 10, 2013.

We had a successful Somerville Day last year starting with a parade down Patricktown Road.
Fire trucks from Somerville, Windsor, Washington, Whitefield, and Jefferson were entered in the
parade along with antique cars. If you would like to be in the 2013 parade, we welcome horses,
floats, and motorcycles. The Whitefield Lion’s Club hosted the chicken BBQ and will be hosting
it again this year. We had local residents display their crafts items and look forward to seeing
them again this year. If anyone is interested in having a craft table, contact Peggy Dostie at
549-7353.

The proceeds from Somerville Day helped purchase the gazebo in front of the Somerville
School, as well as the memorial stone next to the gazebo.

In the past we have held Photo Judging Contests, the Amazing Race where teams of four
search for clues, Scavenger Hunts, and mailbox decorating contests, all for monetary prizes.
We have had boat rides on Long Pond, played the Price is Right and “Jail and Bail’. We are
working on new ideas for this year along with our ever popular raffle, craft tables, and BBQ. We
are in need of someone to take care of the Children’s Games during Somerville Day. You can
contact any of the members if you are interested in volunteering or assisting.

Anyone with any new ideas is more than welcome to join us. Our meetings will be on the last
Tuesday of each month at 6:00 p.m. at the members’ homes this year. Anyone wishing to join
us may contact any one of the members.

The Somerville Days Committee

Peggy Dostie
Ernestine Peaslee
Elaine Porter
Delta Chase

Sand Hill Cemetery Association

The Sand Hill Cemetery Association meets twice a year at the Somerville Town Office, 72 Sand Hill
Road. Our meetings are held on the first Friday in April and October at 6:30 p.m. A notice is usually in
the Kennebec Journal. Anyone is welcome to attend.

During 2012, new officers were elected and our by-laws were revised. The American Legion Post #205
donated small flags for all of the veteran’s graves plus a large flag for the flag pole. We extend a special
thanks to the American Legion for the flags. We also wish to thank those who turned out on clean-up day
in May.

We would like to invite more people to attend our Memorial Day services conducted by the American
Legion Post #205 at 8:30 a.m.; please join us in showing our appreciation to our veterans. We thank Post
#205 for their dedication to our veterans.

If anyone has any questions regarding the cemetery or would like to purchase a lot, please contact our
President, Rick Stimson at 549-5955.

Pauline Kibbin, Secretary
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CRED/,.
Sheepscot Valley <& )
Conservation Association %ojf,‘,a "
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The Sheepscot Valley Conservation Association, based in Newcastle, crossed a major
threshold in 2012 when it achieved accreditation from the Land Trust Accreditation Commission,
an independent program of the nationwide Land Trust Alliance. This distinction is the result of a
three-year effort by the board and staff to review and update the operations of the Association
and demonstrate that SVCA complies with national standards for land trusts. SVCA is one of
only 181 U.S. land trusts, and one of only 7 in Maine, to be awarded accreditation since the fall
of 2008.

Another major event of note in 2012 was Executive Director Maureen Hoffman's
announcement that she would retire at the end of the year. Maureen took up the position in
January 2002, and much of SVCA's expansion, both in protected properties and role in the
community, has occurred during her tenure. She is being replaced by Steve Patton, who has
worked for The Nature Conservancy for 22 years. The President of SVCA's board of directors,
Honor Fox Sage, also stepped down in 2012 and has been replaced by John Atwood, a retired
Maine Superior Court judge who before being appointed to that position held a number of high-
level positions in the Maine state government.

SVCA was founded in 1969 to both conserve land and advocate for the environment.
This was, and still is, an unusual combination of goals for a land trust in Maine to adopt. SVCA
has done so successfully, demonstrating its ability to identify conservation goals and carry them
out while simultaneously being a voice for conservation in local issues.

That said, land conservation is SVCA's primary mission. The Association has worked
with many conservation-minded landowners to protect 15 miles of riverfront and 3,569 acres of
working farms, forests and important habitat in over 50 conservation properties, including seven
preserves open to the public for low-impact recreation including hunting and fishing. In 2012,
SVCA welcomed the donation of a conservation easement on 66 acres in Alna. SVCA also has
joined with neighboring land trusts in a number of collaborative conservation projects including
the River~Link effort to link the Damariscotta and Sheepscot Rivers and existing public
preserves in Newcastle, Edgecomb and Boothbay.

Most recently, the SVCA has been a leader of the new 12 Rivers Conservation Initiative,
a group of 10 local land trusts seeking to accelerate conservation of the forested landscape
from the Kennebec to the St. George to achieve a network of conserved lands that protects the
Midcoast's ecosystems and ensures multiple human benefits for generations to come.

SVCA maintains seven of its properties as preserves open to the public:
Palermo Preserve, with one mile of interpretive trail, on the upper stretch of the Sheepscot;

Whitefield Salmon Preserve, along the confluence of the west branch and the main stem of
the Sheepscot, with nearly two miles of trails;

Stetser Preserve, in Jefferson, with 150 wooded acres and a 1.5-mile loop trail;

Trout Brook Preserve, in Alna, protecting over 4,200 feet of the brook, frontage on the
Sheepscot, with a half-mile loop trail and the new one-mile Hoffman Trail;

Bass Falls Preserve, in Alna, with one mile of Sheepscot River frontage and three trail miles;
17
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Griggs Preserve, in Newcastle, with two miles of trails through hilly woodlands;

Marsh River Preserve, in Newcastle, with over one mile of frontage on the Marsh River and
two miles of trails including an interpretive trail.

SVCA's Water Quality Monitoring program completed its 19th year. Volunteers sampled
test sites throughout the watershed every other week during the summer and investigated one
of the tributaries in depth. The data collected helps guide not only SVCA's river-protection
efforts but also those of the Maine Department of Environmental Protection and the former
Atlantic Salmon Commission, now a part of the Bureau of Sea-Run Fisheries and Habitat.

SVCA is hosting the Sheepscot Valley Family Festival on Sunday, September 8, 2013 at
its headquarters and the Newcastle Community Center on Sheepscot Road. There will be a 5k
fun run (the Salmon Run) as well as guided paddles on the river, live animal demonstrations,
live music, food and more. It will give the greater communities of the Sheepscot River Valley a
chance to come together to celebrate the river and its abundant resources. We hope to see you
there.

SVCA also organizes numerous nature hikes and canoe trips in the watershed throughout
the year, open to all. See our website for more details. There are many other ways to join the
fun, including opportunities to assist in trail maintenance, preserve stewardship, easement
monitoring and other volunteer activities.

The Association deeply appreciates the support it receives from the people in the
Sheepscot watershed. For more information, contact us at (207) 586-5616, 624 Sheepscot
Road, Newcastle, ME, 04553, e-mail svca@sheepscot.org or visit us online at
www.sheepscot.org.

Respectfully submitted,
Tom Eichler, SVCA Board of Directors
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Damariscotta Lake Watershed Association

Land Protection

DLWA staff and volunteers continued to maintain public trails on the West Branch and Davis
Stream Preserves in 2012. On the former, in particular, significant beaver activity, combined with aging
bridgework, led to a trail work initiative this fall which resulted in four new bog bridges, new erosion
control steps on steep grades, and several trail re-routes around areas which are now flooded. DLWA
joined the regional Wednesday Walkers group in leading public nature walks on these trails, which are
open for many uses in various seasons, ranging from hunting to skiing to hiking. Trail maps are available
at DLWA'’s lakefront office at 38 Lake Farm Circle in Jefferson and on our website: www.dlwa.org.

DLWA completed one conservation easement in 2012, protecting a small parcel with lakefront
shoreline as well as shoreline along a small tributary feeding into the lake in the West Narrows area. This
land will remain undeveloped as a buffer to protect lake water quality. Donors of conservation easements
give up certain development rights while maintaining ownership of their properties. DLWA currently
owns almost 500 acres of undeveloped land and hold conservation easements on over 600 acres in the
watershed.

Educational Programs

Classroom presentations at both the Nobleboro Central School and Washington’s Prescott
Elementary about watershed protection culminated in 6" grade students from these schools participating
in a Water Wonder Day ecology field trip at Wavus Camp in Jefferson.

DLWA also hosted educational presentations and programs throughout the year for the general
public at its office and in the field, on topics ranging from native pollinator conservation to timber
harvesting to animal observation and tracking.

DLWA also ran a third summer of youth sailing camp in collaboration with the CLC YMCA,
offering week-long sailing instruction and games to about 30 students.

Hooked on Fishing

At the Damariscotta Lake State Park in early June, DLWA hosted its third annual youth fishing
event in collaboration with many local and regional partners. Around 40 children came out for the event,
despite an impending rainstorm in the afternoon, joining experienced local fishermen in hour-long outings
on the lake and enjoying lunch provided by the Whitefield Lions Club.

Water Quality Monitoring

The regular bi-weekly volunteer program of water clarity and dissolved oxygen measurement was
continued during the 2012 season in all three of the Damariscotta Lake’s basins. Oxygen levels in the
Great Bay continued to become depressed in the late summer and were severely depleted in both
Muscongus Bay and the South Arm, but were within historical norms. Water quality of Damariscotta
Lake remains about average when compared to other Maine lakes.

Invasive Plants

DLWA continued to rely heavily on volunteer efforts in a three-pronged defense against invasive
aquatic weeds. In 2009 and again in 2011, the Damariscotta Lake was threatened by infestations of the
invasive aquatic plant hydrilla, an aggressive weed which can reduce property values, boating/swimming
opportunities, and native wildlife habitat. Every year since, DLWA has coordinated a shoreline survey for
additional infestation sites. This year, volunteers and staff were able to cover about 58% of the lake
shoreline, finding no new locations of plants.
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In the late winter, the DEP successfully finished a rip-rap wall which has isolated the Cranberry
Cove infestation site from the rest of the lake, making it much less likely to spread from this location.
Treatment and removal at this site is on-going.

DLWA, in conjunction with the DEP, began an aggressive weekly monitoring and hand removal
effort at the second infestation site on the Davis Stream tributary, keeping the plant growth at this location
in check.

Meanwhile, Courtesy Boat inspectors at the Route 213 public boat launch inspected close to 1,100
boats entering and leaving the Damariscotta Lake, making sure that no invasive plants were being carried
out or carried in on propellers, trailers, or fishing gear. No invasive plant fragments were found this year.

DLWA also held regular identification workshops and trainings to help teach residents what to look
for in their own areas.

Much of this work was made possible by grants from the DEP, contributions from individual
members and municipalities and, of course, is contingent upon the many volunteer hours put in by
watershed residents. Thank you to everyone who helped out!

Respectfully submitted,
Al Railsback

Rob Stenger
Nancy Holmes
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Ambulance
Compassion - Leadership - Excellence

2012 Service Report - Somerville

Delta is pleased to be able to continue providing emergency Paramedic response to the people of your
community and to support your First Response Rescue at no cost to the community.

As a not-for-profit organization, we fund our operations solely by reimbursement for patient calls
directly from the patient and the patient’s insurance policy. This is possible in large part due to our

economy of scale. We write off approximately 28% of our care annually as charitable givingtothe

uninsured and underinsured and support of special community events.

In 2012, we responded to 30 91/-calls. Of these, 5 calls were for assistance from patients who did not
require hospital care. These patients were evaluated by our paramedics and received no invoice.
Additionally, we also serve your community by regularly providing non-emergency care and transfer
services for patients.

Our average response times, the time between our receipt of the call and our arrival, for delivery of
paramedic care was 17.4 minutes for emergencies.

Paramedic care is the highest level of Pre-Hospital care available. Our Paramedics exceed State
Standards for recertification and respond with the latest medical technology available including 12 lead
EKG and pharmaceutical interventions. Our care is reviewed in our Continuing Quality Improvement
(CQI) program, which is recognized as a leading process in Maine.

Our support for your Rescue Services includes the offer of continuing medical/rescue education and on
scene replacement of used medical supplies at no cost.

As always, if we can assist you with a project or answer any questions you may have, please do not
hesitate to contact us.

We thank you for the opportunity to serve the people of Somerville.

Respectfully,
C}
’;. A7
Timothy A Beals Bill McKenna
Executive Director Director of Community Relations

February 13, 2013

AMBULANCE » WHEELCHAIR VAN ¢ EDUCATION

29 Chase Avenue ® Waterville, Maine 04901-4642 ¢ Phone 207-861-4244
www.DeltaAmbulance.org 21
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Dear Citizens of Somerville,

It is my pleasure to send greetings to you! As the Interim Superintendent for Sheepscot
Valley RSU #12 this year, it has been my great pleasure to visit all the schools and to
meet and work with the principal, staff and students. This year has seen a major change
in the Somerville Elementary School as it changed from a classroom building, to the
central office for the RSU as well as the site for the Special Education offices, the
northern Alternative Education program (connected to Wiscasset High School), and the
Technology office. This space is ideal for all the work required to maintain our schools
and remains a comfortable learning environment for our Alternative Education students.

The Somerville students from grades K-8 are now all attending Windsor Elementary
School. Mr. Rob Moody and the staff have made a very welcoming learning
environment for your students. All staff at Windsor Elementary School have been
working closely together to provide the very best educational opportunity for each and
every student. Patricia Watts, the Assistant Superintendent and Curriculum Director, has
also worked carefully with the administrators and staff to begin the work of developing
clearly focused curriculum, instruction and assessment. During the year, she has had the
opportunity to add a literacy coach who is working within the system to provide
leadership and support in reading and writing for grades K-2. Several teachers at
Windsor are also receiving Reading Recovery training with Mona Schlein. That training
provides strong reading support for students in the first grade and also connects to their
daily work in reading and writing.

Under Rob Moody’s strong leadership, the focus on the education — academic, social and
emotional — has been of primary importance. Through strong curriculum development
and assessment, the learning environment for each student is demonstrating careful
review of instruction, use of data to determine specific instructional needs, and adoption
of programs that reflect on grade level appropriate planning. As more clearly defined
expectations are developed for all students in the RSU, we also must seriously work on
the staff development necessary to encourage and help develop strong, independent
learners.

Safety is a great concern for the students as well as the staff. Rob has lead in planning
Windsor’s Emergency Safety Plan. Following the very sad events at Sandy Hook in
Connecticut, there has been serious work in the area of the physical plant and what is
needed to provide immediate protection. The parents at Windsor Elementary School
should be proud of fact that the building has very important facility changes in place.
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Finances for RSU #12 continue to be affected by the current economy. The RSU is not
expecting increased state revenue and our revenues from Medicaid reimbursements have
all but disappeared. With that in mind, while also reflecting on the academic, social and
emotional needs of many of our students, we are spending a great deal of time reviewing
the current budget requests and determining what can and must be recommended in the
new budget to meet student needs. Each administrator has also worked diligently on
three year planning that carefully reflects the changes that need to be considered for our
students. The FY 2013 budget is $26 million dollars. This is significantly less than
collective spending in FY 2009. However we are constantly monitoring all areas of the
budget and have, at this point, frozen spending, except where absolutely necessary, in
preparation for curtailment from the state and added expenses based on the TIF grant,
Special Education placements, and continued needs in the area of educational programs.

Some educational highlights include:

e Involvement in the “Maine Schools of Excellence” initiative, a
federal program that focuses on top quality teachers and leader
evaluation, with strong support in for performance feedback
and professional development to improve instructional
practice;

e Utilizing the Response to Intervention (RTI) model to enhance
student success in math, reading and writing;

e Continuing implementation of the Accelerated Reader and
Accelerated Mathematics Programs that builds excitement in
the areas of reading, writing and mathematics;

e Strong parent and extended family support for these programs;
and

e Reviewing the potential benefits of developing “customized”
learning plans for all students.

RSU #12 remains dedicated to providing high quality programming which manage the
fiscal responsibilities of the communities involved. The cost sharing plan passed in
November will also result in some significant savings for the towns in the RSU. Your
Somerville representatives to the RSU #12 School Board are Mr. Frank Hample and
Senator Christopher Johnson. The RSU #12 School Board meets at 6:30 P.M. at various
school sites, on the second Thursday of each month. As always, the public is invited to
attend. Public comment is a part of each and every agenda.

Respectfully submitted,
Alan H. Hawkins
Interim Superintendent of Schools
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SVRSU #12-Sheepscot Valley Regional School Unit
Whitefield Adult Education

We are pleased to have the opportunity to
provide our residents with information about
the Adult Education program. If you should
have any questions regarding this information,
please Call: 549-4687 and ask to speak to
Debra Randall.

Attention Communities

?‘2‘ f{ Members:
/ G) 4l Are you Equipped for the Future?
ES :{Vﬁ I Did you leave high school

without a diploma? Call the Adult
Education Program and get started on your
GED. We provide classes that will upgrade
existing skills, provide career counseling, and
improve reading and math skills. All it will take
is a phone call to: 549-4687. Start the year
out on the right foot. Call now and ask to
speak to Deb Randall.

Adult Basic Education (ABE): a program
to help assist students with improving their
reading and math skills. A student is given a
CASAS test to determine reading and math
levels for proper course level placement.
Students are required to address short and
long term goals and what they are willing to do
to obtain those goals, i.e., attend one or two
nights per week, study for a pre-determined
amount of time per week, and complete all
homework assignments. At the end of each
semester students are given a post-test to
mark improvement. At this time goals are
revisited to determine if they were
accomplished or if modifications are required.
In many cases a student who wants to
eventually do their GED will start out in our
ABE class because their reading and or math
levels are to low. As soon as their levels are
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up enough to enter the GED program we make
that transition.

General Education Development
(G.E.D.): a State Equivalency Test that has
five parts to it.

Test #1-Language Arts, Writing
Test #2-Social Studies

Test #3-Science

Test #4-Language Arts, Reading
Test #5-Mathematics

A student interested in the GED is given a
pre-test. This is a mini version of the actual test
to determine if they had taken the real test,
would they have successfully completed it. If
their scores are fine then we schedule them for
the actual test. If, however, the student’s pre-
test scores indicate that they need work in any
of the five content areas, we set them up with
tutorial until those skills are mastered.

We are very pleased to let you know the

GED program is alive and well. We have had
many students who have completed and gone
on to the following: college, technical school,
cosmetology schools, the military, culinary arts
school, promotions on existing jobs and first
time employment for many others. In June we
will celebrate our 22nd graduation.

Come join us.
The GED is Changing!!

December 31, 2013 is the cut off date. If
you haven’'t completed your GED by then
you forfeit all test scores and you will have
to start over. Don't lose those scores you
have already acquired. Call the adult ed
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program and make arrangements to complete
what you started.

The Adult Ed. Program is
a voter registration site. We
have many students register to
vote for the first time. Many
students express apprehension about
the process so we set up a mock election and
take them through the process. We then use
this exercise for material in our math classes to
determine percentages and compare those
percentages to actual outcomes. They all
enjoyed this exercise and feel more
comfortable with the procedure of voting.

Vocational Courses: We are limited in
this area because we do not have a high
school to work from, however, we do the best
we can with what we have. We offer computer
courses, CPR, notary public, food service
training, custodian training, substitute teacher
training,

College Courses: Through an articulation
agreement with Kennebec Valley Community
College we offer three to four free college
courses each semester, English Composition-
(101), College Algebra-MAS (117), Medical
Terminology- MAS (121), Intro to Psychology-
PSY (101) and Soc 101. Application forms
must be completed and an assessment test is
required. Tuition is free; however, students are
responsible for book and or college activity
fees. Call 549-4687 if you are interested in
becoming a part of our College Transitions
Program.

Accuplacer Testing: the Accuplacer test is
the test given as a college entrance exam.
This test can be administered right at the Adult
Education Office followed by counseling
sessions to interpret the test results, financial
aid assistance and scheduling college visits.

College Transition

In response to the need for developmental and
college prep courses as a bridge program
leading to college, these classes are designed
for high school graduates or GED recipients
who intend to apply to post-secondary
institutions. Successful completion will avoid
the need to take basic developmental courses
at the postsecondary level and expending their
financial aid resources. Registration is free;
however students must pay a $30.00 non-
refundable book deposit.

Family Literacy: Through the Capital Area
Adult Education Consortium we have a small
amount of money to put towards family literacy.
We will be actively recruiting children and
parents from Headstart Programs and parents
of those children enrolled in our schools under
Title 1. Our focus will be parents
with children ages 0-8 years of
age. Book bags with material
for our Adult Education
students and their children will
go home to promote reading and family
interaction.

Personal enrichment: Courses such as
zumba, crafts, quilting, fly tying, etc., are self-
sustaining.

Family course offerings: Occasionally, we
offer courses designed with families in mind
such as, Family CPR, Parenting, Adult and
Child quilting, family self-defense, computer for
seniors only.

We are proud to say that though this is only
a part time program we offer a full array of
courses. There is something for everyone.
We find that some individuals will start out by
taking a personal enrichment course and then
make that transition into our vocational and or
academic programs.

If you know of anyone who could use our
services, call and we will be glad to talk with
them about their educational endeavors.

Adult Education has graduated a total of 325 students as of December 2012
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Cheryl A. York Business

January 2013
To The Residents of Somerville, Maine:

Since its founding in 1883, Erskine Academy has been a private school with a public purpose.
Ours is a true community school serving a completely voluntary enrollment of approximately 600
students in grades nine through twelve, who come to us primarily from eight communities with
choice regarding high schools. This year, our enrollment has grown and is enriched by the
inclusion of ten international students who live with local families while preparing for successful
college study in the United States. An International Student program along with an open
admissions policy for local students fosters even more diversity within a student body that
represents a wide range of socio-economic backgrounds, experiences, abilities, needs and
aspirations.

Erskine Academy students continue to benefit from the best traditions of small town schools:
individualized attention, respect for diversity, a strong cooperative spirit, and numerous
opportunities for leadership and service. The wide range of activities pursued by our students and
staff is testimony to the vibrancy of the school community. Courses taught here for college credit
by our first-class teaching corps, academic assistance and special education services, offerings in
the fine and performing arts, athletics, and service programs are all integral to the Erskine
Academy experience. Above all, the Academy embraces the best practices of good teaching and
learning. Our teachers and administrators are totally committed to becoming ever more effective
by continually developing their methods and resources to meet the needs and interests of our
students and our changing times.

School choice has been the foundation to our educational excellence; quality service and high
levels of student achievement keep our enrollment robust and our school operational. Though
private, we were founded to serve the public good, a mission and heritage about which we are
proud and mindful. As it has become our heritage, we enthusiastically welcome and educate a
number of Somerville’s high schoolers, an important group within our student body who comes
to us well prepared for high school study and ready to engage in positive school citizenship and
service to others. We greatly appreciate the Somerville families who have entrusted us to care for
and educate their young people these many years. Despite an economic climate that continues to
challenge all of us, a great education that is fit for the times but steeped in traditional values can
always be had here at Erskine Academy. Accordingly, we pledge all of our resources—town paid
tuition, private and international students’ tuition and fees, and gifts from our alumni and
friends—to provide high quality educational experiences and the conditions to inspire our
students to their highest potential in school, at work, and within their communities.

admaster

R Jamie L. Soule Associate Headmaster
I ; I John W. Clark, Jr. Assistant Headmaster

ce Director
Administrator
i/ Development

Manager

309 Windsor Road, South China, ME 04358-5118 « Tel: (207) 445-2962 - Fax: (207) 445-5520

www.erskineacademy.org
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Tri-County Solid Waste Management Organization
P.O. Box 96, Union, Maine 04862

Providing solid waste management services for the communities
of Union, Appleton, Liberty, Washington,
Palermo & Somerville.

February 24, 2013
Dear Residents,

It has been an honor for me to manage the TCSWMO Transfer and Recycling facility for the
past 20 years. During this time, with the continued guidance of a dedicated Board of Directors,
TCSW has established itself as both forward thinking and fiscally prudent. Our recycling rate, for
the most part, has remained over 40% since we opened in '92. We have more often than not
been among the first to recycle difficult items such as computers, televisions, fluorescent lamps,
poly-coated papers, & 1 and 3-7 plastics. This has all been accomplished while managing a
budget over all these years with no shocking peaks and valleys in assessment to the tax base
and only one increase in bag fees.

As | mentioned last year, the PERC incinerator, where we send our trash, is preparing for the
end of a very beneficial electricity sales contract with Bangor Hydro in 2018. Along with the
usual tipping fee increases, (this year we will see $78 per ton) we will also begin to see the
results of diminishing returns on our performance credits. Up until now, these credits amounted
to about $25,000 to us. By no later than 2018, that value will be zero. Coupled with increased
hauling costs, the need for a new trailer, as well as the need to be able to participate fully in the
next long term solution for our waste disposal needs, it is unavoidable that we increase revenue
to meet increased costs. Rather than increasing our assessment on the tax base, which has
been held steady for many years, it is the philosophy of the Board of Directors to put this
modest increase where people can still affect it the most: on the bag fee. As of April 1, 2013, the
bag price at TCSW will rise to $1.50. While this may seem high to some, it is still at the low end
for pay as you throw programs around the State.

You can still very much minimize your costs at Tri-County by recycling. Numbers aren't in yet,
but it appears that this year our recycling rate as a community has dropped below 40% for the
first time. It isn’t as though our recycling opportunities have diminished; in fact, they have grown
with the introduction of a fuller spectrum of plastics including rigid and bulky plastics.
Opportunity exists for most people to recycle another 20%. If this is achieved, overall costs for
trash disposal would actually drop. Please pick up a listing of recyclable material at our facility
and please ask staff for any further clarification.

Lastly, please remember our annual Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) Collection Day on the
third Saturday of June. This is a good opportunity to be rid of the partially used hazardous
chemicals so many of us keep in our basements and garages. Keep your eyes peeled for
posters and fliers at the transfer station well in advance of the collection day.

As is always the case, please feel free to address any questions regarding general transfer
station operations to myself or to our well seasoned and perhaps overly salted crew: Hank,
Russ, David, and Jeff. Thank you for your time, care and consideration.

Please continue to recycle as it truly saves all of us money, energy, natural resources and more!

Respectfully,
Jim Guerra, Facility Manager, 785-2261
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196t Looiskot Senator Christopher Johnson
3 State House Station

cSenala % %rw Augusta, ME 04333-0003

(207) 287-1515
Senate Distvict 20

3230 Turner Ridge Road
Somerville, ME 04348
Home (207) 549-3358

Dear Residents of Somerville,

It is my great pleasure and honor to represent you in the State Senate for thel26th
session of the Maine Legislature. We have many challenges facing us, especially
balancing the budget for the next two years and taking action to get the economy
moving again. We need to make critical investments in Maine's future - quality
education, research and development, and thriving communities. In meeting the
constitutional obligation to balance the state budget all options need to be considered,
including greater efficiencies, revenue sources and spending cuts. However cuts must
be examined realistically, with the understanding that a cut in state funding which
pushes costs onto local property taxes is not really helping Maine people make ends
meet. Some cuts actually undermine cost avoidance measures, leading to increased
costs in other budget lines. Being realistic, not penny wise and pound foolish, will be
vital to a successful budget process.

The challenges will not be easily met, but we must meet them, and we will by working
together across party lines and placing all options on the table. Along with the
challenges, many opportunities face our state. We are fortunate to live in one of the
most beautiful places in the world. Maine workers are some of the best, with a work
ethic, ingenuity, and pride in quality that are second to none. | believe if we all work
together Maine will have a very bright future.

As your State Senator, | am here to listen to your legislative needs and concerns, and
be a liaison between you and our State government. | can be reached by phone at the
State Capital at 287-1515 or by e-mail at chris@dirigo.net. Please feel free to contact
me with your questions or concerns.

| am honored and grateful for the opportunity to serve you.
Sincerely,

Ww%

Senator Chris Johnson

Maine Senate District 20

Fax: (207) 287-1585 * TTY (207) 287-1583 * Message Service 1-800-423-6900 * Web Site: legislature.maine.gov/senate
Email: senchris.johnson@Ieqgislature.maine.gov
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Acct

463
68

520

499
12
13
265
258
475
342
16
17
15
18
423
528
19
457
21
22
20
103
352
28
102
24
29
167
248
32
33
510
403
36
40

Name

ADAMS, DAVID & RITA

ADAMS, DAVID & RITA

ALBAIR, RICHARD E. & REBECCA M
ALLARD, WENDY

ALLARD, EDITH

ALLEN, THE GEORGE C., PROPERTY TRUST
ALLENDER, DAVID & ANN

ANDERSON, SHIRLEY W., LIVING TRUST

ARMENTROUT, JOHN C. & ARMENTROUT NANCY L.

AUSTIN, BRADLEY W.

AYOTTE, RONALD E. & BONITA J.

AYOTTE, RONALD E. & BONITA J.

BAIRD, WENDY O.

BAKER, JAMES & BETTY

BALANGER, PAUL & PEGGY

BARNETT, ARTHUR R

BARNETT, DANA E. & GORMAN, DEBORAH
BARNETT, DANIEL A. & ROSE

BARNETT, DANIEL A. & ROSE

BARNETT, DEREK & ANETA

BARNETT, DIONNE BARNETT, NICHOLAS
BARTLETT, DEAN

BARTLETT, E. DEAN & LARRY D.
BARTLETT, ELDEN C. & ETHEL F., HEIRS OF
BARTLETT, ELDEN C. & ETHEL F., HEIRS OF
BARTLETT, ELDEN C. & ETHEL F., HEIRS OF
BARTLETT, LARRY & BARTLETT, GLENNA
BARTLETT, LARRY & BARTLETT, GLENNA
BASINET, GEOFFREY J.

BASTON, IAN

BASTON, IAN S

BASTON, IAN S

BEARCE, KATHERINE A. & DANIEL E.

BELL FAMILY TRUST

BELL, ROBERT

BELL, WILLIAM J.,JR. & BELL, WILLIAM, J. 1l
BERGEN, JOHN & QIU YUE

BERRY, MICHAEL W.

BESSEY DEV. CO., INC.

BESSEY DEV. CO., INC.

TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

2012 Tax Commitment

Tax Due

1,150.50
708.00
640.15
2,621.07
1,637.25
1,961.75
1,081.18
3,846.80
693.25
1,411.57
3,304.00
295.00
2,324.60
966.13
1,921.93
1,885.05
2,084.17
395.30
1,196.22
544.28
1,361.43
213.88
929.25
795.03
131.28
191.75
501.50
308.27
1,420.43
59.00
762.58
1,410.10
1,926.35
526.57
1,187.38
179.95
1,446.98
2,038.45
1,767.05
733.08

30

Acct
46
47
561
555
Acct
84
261
181
55
26
49
337
417
376
377
50
474
527
554
52
53
66
57
58
63
64
451
452
65
370
69
158
80
81
82

83

76
182

Name

BIGGS, MARGARET

BILLING, CLYDE M. & SANDRA B.

BLAISDELL, JOHN B. & PAULA GREATOREX
BLAISDELL, NATHANIEL J. & BICKEL, JESSICA A.
Name

BLAKE, STANLEY SR.

BOLD, JAMES S. & DONNA A.

BOLD, JAMES S. & DONNA A.

BOLDUC, MICHAEL H & BOLDUC, SUZANNE R
BOLDUC, MICHAEL H & BOLDUC, SUZANNE R
BOND, David

BOND, DAVID P. & BOND, KAREN B

BOND, GREGORY W & BOND, ANN J

BORK, DONNA & EDWARD

BOUCHARD, SHAWN P.

BOUFFARD, GERALD/ ANNETTE J/ GUPTON, CHRISTINE
BOUFFARD, JEAN A.

BOWDEN, SABRINA J.

BOWMAN, DONALD & RUTH

BOWMAN, GREGORY & STACI

BRACKETT, BARRY K. & LISA K. LIVING TRUST
BRANN, DIANE

BRANN, CECIL H.

BRANN, CECIL H.

BRANN, CECIL H.

BRANN, CECIL H.

BRANN, CECIL H.

BRANN, CECIL H.

BRANN, CONY

BRANN, RICHMOND & NANCY R.

BREMILST, ROBERT L. & MARY C., HEIRS OF
BRENNAN, ELLEN C.

BRYANT, DEBRA

BRYANT, ROGER & BRYANT, JEAN A
BUCHANAN, MICHAEL G.,

HEIRS OF C/O DANIEL BUCHANAN, P.R.
BUCHANAN, MICHAEL G.,

HEIRS OF C/O DANIEL BUCHANAN, P.R.
BUEHLER, MARIANNE

CADAMURO, JOHN W. & CADAMURO, BARBARA A.

Tax Due
1,463.20
334.83
236.00
2,907.23
Tax Due
854.03
1,216.88
7,568.23
901.22
955.80
236.00
162.25
147.50
1,739.03
1,724.28
1,508.19
1,181.47
2,166.78
213.88
213.88
2,486.85
308.27
2,261.17
439.55
523.63
147.50
607.70
265.50
767.00
2,398.35
426.28
1,684.45
969.08
162.25
541.32

439.55

1,109.20
2,510.45



Acct
120
465
359
556
365
88

89

90
87
93
92
468
94
362
95
96
98
106
461
303
318
319
30
459
113
114

115
339
503
118
500
119
121
122
124
125
126
127
128
193

TOWN OF SOMERVILLE

Name

CARROLL, DANIEL H & CARROLL, CINDY M
CARROLL, DANIEL H & CARROLL, CINDY M
CARROLL, THOMAS W. & CARROLL, CLAUDIA M.

CASTELLANO, ANDE M., & CASTELLANO FAMILY TR.

CASWELL, EDITH

CENTRAL MAINE POWER CO.

C/O Iberdrola USA Management Corp-Local Tax
CENTRAL MAINE POWER CO.

C/O iberdrola USA Management Corp.-Local Taxes
CHAPMAN, EARLE E. & ELLEN M.

CHASE, DAVID

CHASE, DELBERT O.

CHASE, DONALD B.

CHASE, DONALD B.

CHASE, STANLEY

CHURCHILL, CALEB & TINA

CLARK, DALE

CLARK, FERN

CLEMENS, WALTER

CLIFFORD, LAWRENCE A. & BARBARA
COLPITTS, TARA

COOPER, STEVEN C.

COOPERSMITH, CHARLOTTE & AVANT, BRYAN J.
COOPERSMITH, CHARLOTTE & AVANT, BRYAN J.

CORNER-DOLLOFF, CAROL
COURTNEY, DOUGLAS T. & ELLEN
CRANMER, LEON E. & JOAN E.
CRANMER, LEON E. & JOAN E. &
MILLER, ROY S. & ELIZABETH
CREAMER, EARL & PATRICIA
CREAMER, LERMOND M & ROBERTA C
CREAMER, LERMOND M & ROBERTA C
CROSBY, KENNETH D.

CROSBY, KENNETH D.

CROUSE, WARREN & ALICE
CRUMMETT, HOWARD O & BETHANY A
CRUMMETT, HOWARD O & BETHANY A
CRUMMETT, ORRIN

CRUMMETT, ORRIN

CRUMMETT, ORRIN

CRUMMETT, ORRIN

CRUMMETT, ORRIN

CRUMMETT, ORRIN

Tax Due
308.27
3,231.73
3,969.23
793.55
946.95
10,229.13

1,846.70

1,885.05
706.53
818.63

2,746.45
147.50

1,348.15

2,473.57

2,631.40
911.55
295.00

1,221.30
308.27

1,303.90
908.60

19.18

1,382.07

2,507.50

2,407.20
892.38

59.00
2,865.93
60.47
308.27
1,548.75
3,121.10
1,898.32
36.88
1,619.55
73.75
19.18
414.48
236.00
308.27

31

Acct
209
493
129
131
132
494
460
333
335
134
478
149
34
414
558
557
536
143
277
145
517
202
108
310
311
150
473
523
552
314
152
101
395
157
541
159
203
483
371
160
481
146
380
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Name

CRUMMETT, ORRIN

CRUMMETT, ORRIN

CUNNINGHAM, PERCY M., JR.

CUSHING, EDWARD B.

CYR, RONALD B. & LINDA B.

D.F. PARTNERSHIP C/O JOHN DICKERSON
DAMARISCOTTA LAKE WATERSHED ASSOC
DAMARISCOTTA LAKE WATERSHED ASSOC
DANCER, JONATHAN R & DANCER, DAWN M
DANLEY, MARK M. & PETER L.

DAN'S AUTO BODY

DASKAM, DEBBY-KAYE

DAWSON, CHERYL W.

DEDOES, ERIC & JOCELYN M.

DIRECT TV, INC. C/O SUZANNE WALTERS
DISH NETWORK C/O ZABRA AREBILLIPOUR
DOSTIE, MICHAEL R. & MARGARET

DOSTIE, MICHAEL R. & MARGARET

DOSTIE, MICHAEL R. & MARGARET
DOWNS, STANLEY H. & KATHRYN J.
DOWNS, STANLEY H. & KATHRYN J.

DOYLE, CAROLYN

DUHNOSKI, KATHLEEN & FUHRER, CAROLYN
DUNLAP REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST TRUSTEE
DUNLAP, BRUCE & SANDRA

DURGIN, DONALD

DURGIN, KEITH & MARY

DZIEDZIC, JOSEPH |. & KAREN L.

DZIEDZIE, PAUL F. & DONNA M.

EDINGTON, TODD & TERESA A.

ELLIOTT, GLENN & NANCY

ESANCY, NANCY WERNER

EVERETT, VIRGINIA

FARNHAM, WILLIAM A. & JOYCE

FARRAR, JASON

FELTIS, LEE & JEANETTE

FIELD, JULIA A.

FIELD, JULIA A.

FIELDER, SPENCER J.

FIELLIN, ALAN & BARBARA

FIGARATTO, DAVID

FLAGG, DARRYL

FLETCHER,THOMAS

Tax Due
1,445.50
147.50
280.25
191.75
1,907.18
522.15
241.90
95.88
1,185.90
3,823.20
451.35
3,001.63
3,837.95
2,885.10
82.60
64.90
73.75
2,267.07
1,467.63
236.00
2,411.63
2,308.38
846.65
939.58
44.25
212.40
874.68
351.05
351.05
1,535.48
2,152.03
708.00
1,839.32
365.80
1,438.13
1,056.10
3,153.55
376.13
2,942.63
2,662.38
542.80
280.25
756.68



Acct
381
257
109
110
111
136
137
508
70
502
10
11
424
164
168
169
165
208
466
211
173
166
174
175
176
170
171
172
542
178
384

48

456
273
97

91

179
185
186
270
220
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Name

FLETCHER,THOMAS

FLORENC, JOSEPH E.

FLYNN, SUSAN A.

FLYNN, SUSAN A.

FLYNN, SUSAN A.

FLYNN, SUSAN A.

FLYNN, SUSAN A.

FOLSOM, KATHERINE J. & FOLSOM, RALPH E.
FOOTE, RICHARD D. & MAUREEN A.
FRANK, NICHOLAS P. & FRANK, JONICA L
FRANK, WILLIAM J. & FRANK, BETTY S.
FRANK, WILLIAM J. & FRANK, BETTY S.
FREDETTE, JEAN M.

FRENCH, DAVID S & FRENCH, JUDITH
FRENCH, EVELYN L.

FRENCH, EVELYN L.

FRENCH, JUDITH

FRENCH, LAURICE

FRENCH, LAURICE

FRENCH, LLOYD JR. & LORI

FRENCH, MERLE L. & MARY A.

FRENCH, NANCY & WEAVER, LEROY F/ HEIRS OF
FRENCH, RAE ANN

FRENCH, SUSAN

FRENCH, SUSAN M.

FRENCH, VIVAN & VERNIE & FRENCH, ROY
FRENCH, VIVAN & VERNIE & FRENCH, ROY
FRENCH, VIVAN & VERNIE

FUJINAGA, CLAUDIA

GALLAGHER, EARL F

GALLAGHER, EARL F & GALLAGHER, DEBRA M
GALLAGHER, STEPHEN & GALLAGHER, DONNA
GALLAGHER, THOMAS J.

GATES, RUSSELL D. & STANG, MICHAEL O.
GAY, MICHAEL A. & CARRENO, CARY D.
GIGUERE, BRANDI

GLATT, TRACY & CURTNER, MIRANDA
GLIDDEN, AVERY K. & GLIDDEN, LISA B.
GLIDDEN, RAYMOND D. & DIANE M.
GOLUBOW, ALEXIS

GREEN, PAULA BROWN

GREER, SUSAN C. & GREER, DAVID
GREGG, WALTER & BAXTER, MELINDA R.

Tax Due
206.50
1,156.40
4,646.25
162.25
147.50
1,047.25
439.55
2,084.17
1,227.20
3,214.02
3,510.50
309.75
1,889.48
1,249.33
2,298.05
1,032.50
376.13
824.53
1,070.85
501.50
574.51
708.00
1,076.75
435.13
118.00
761.10
327.45
269.93
1,947.00
1,690.35
2,610.75
966.13
1,802.45
4,697.88
1,966.18
898.28
1,855.55
2,007.48
1,736.07
177.00
762.58
1,638.73
771.43

32

Acct
25
135
524
191
272
192
243

341
464
194
419
195
196
518
240
346
298
153
198
299
200
140
207
210
212
213
216
217
219
553
476
215
214
107
197
306
224
515
406
263
226
420
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Name

GRENIER, JAMES M.

GRENIER, JAMES M.

GRENIER, JAMES R

GROTTON, ADDIE E.

GROTTON, LISA J.

GROTTON, PAULA

GURNEY, GERALDINE E. &

GURNEY, JAMES FAMILY TRUST

HALL, DAVID

HALL, KENNETH D. & JULIETTE M.
HALLOWELL, DAVID

HALLOWELL, DAVID

HAMMOND, DANA & DARLENE M.
HAMPLE, FRANK & HEIDI

HARRIS, PHILIP & HARRIS, DEBRA
HARTFORD, KIM

HARVEY, DENICE V. & HARVEY, RICHARD
HASKELL, DAWN & HASKELL, MAURICE H
HASKELL, KIMBERLY & HASKELL, CARLTON B., JR.
HASKELL-MCGRATH, CARRIE

HAVEY, MICHAEL & KRAUSE, TRINA
HAWES, FRANCES

HEROUX, CHARITY

HEWETT, DONALD N. & SHIRLEY
HEWETT, STEPHEN E.

HILL, GLORIA

HILL, GLORIA

HISLER, ANDREW SR.

HISLER, ANDREW, JR.

HISLER, GALEN

HISLER, LEON E.

HISLER, MARTIN, SR.

HODSON, MARGARET HEIRS OF
HOFMAN, LAURIE J.

HOPKINS, ARTHUR D. & HOPKINS, PATRICIA M.
HOVORKA, JANIS M.

HOVORKA, JANIS M.

HOWARD, SCOTT E. & SHARI A.
HUTCHINS, DANIEL G. JR. & CORLISS L.
HUTCHINS, DARRYL C. & CHRISTINA L.
HYDE, MARSHALL JOSEPH & VICTORIA
ISBELL, DONALD R. & SHERRY L.

IVINS, ERIN & SANDRA

Tax Due
3,714.05
177.00
2,688.93
1,520.73
672.60
236.00
1,259.65

1,182.95
2,895.43
1,510.40
302.38
1,752.30
1,890.95
3,578.35
125.38
1,575.30
4,239.15
1,011.85
1,923.40
1,829.00
339.25
3,323.18
3,087.18
1,619.55
1,174.10
7.38
1,345.20
1,578.25
1,324.55
665.22
852.55
236.00
1,477.95
2,657.95
2,458.82
295.00
942.53
2,964.75
3,290.73
451.35
1,476.48
1,264.08



Acct
382
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
516
141
234
163
535
507
235
236
247
526
237
239
201
130
290
54
485
241
242
351
245
116
189
246
238
249
415
497
313
266
254
139

447
369
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Name

JACKSON, DAVID W. & ROSE

JACKSON, WILLIAM SR.

JACOBS, RALPH & CYNTHIA

JACOBS, RALPH & CYNTHIA

JENNINGS, JONATHAN

JENNINGS, JONATHAN

JENNINGS, KATHRYN L. & ROBERT MEYER, JR.

JOHNSON, CHRISTOPHER & VALARIE

JOHNSON, JEFFREY L. & MICHELLE

JOHNSON, LEON, HEIRS OF C/O CHARITY HEROUX

JOHNSON, RUSSELL ALBERT I

JOHNSON, SHARON

JOHNSON, STEPHEN

JOHNSON, TIMOTHY S.

JONES, ERNEST

JONES, ERNEST & ROBINSON, SCOTT

JONES, MONTY D. & MARY L.

JONES, RONALD A. & JONES, CAROL A.

JORDAN, DAVID & ERICA

JOSEPH, LISA E. & KENNETH L.

KANOTI, ALLISON & KEITH

KASTELEIN, KENNETH & KASTELEIN, KELLY

KEENAN, SHAUN & KNISLEY, BELINDA

KENNY, NICHOLAS

KENNY, SUSAN

KENNY, SUSAN & ROY

KIBBIN, PAULINE

KIMBALL, RAYMOND G. & GERALDINE B

KING, MICHAEL L. & KING, JANE E.

KOZER, SEAN M KOZER, SARA A

LABELLE, JOSEPH A.

LADD, CATHERINE M.

LAMACCHIA, JOSEPH L. & D'ERRICO, SHIRLEY

LANDRY, EARL

LEE, LINDA M. & DAVID BEAUDOIN

LEMIEUX, DAN S.

LESSARD, INVESTMENT TRUST

LEVESQUE, RICHARD & NANCY

LEWIS, D. & J., NOMINEE TRUST

LEWIS, LEONARD C. & CAROL L. &
FELDEISEN, DONALD W. & JEAN A

LIBBY, JON L.

LIBBY, KANDI S. C/O CLINT LIBBY

Tax Due

2,138.75
398.25
2,227.25
295.00
33.92
113.57
1,048.72
2,556.17
2,644.68
772.90
774.38
147.50
147.50
1,405.68
470.53
153.40
659.33
466.10
2,467.67
607.70
2,622.55
1,181.47
4,786.38
985.30
907.13
5,298.20
1,772.95
3,034.08
539.85
2,247.90
159.30
1,413.05
2,801.02
976.45
842.22
1,508.93
4,330.60
5,262.80
3,542.95

398.25

2,272.98
855.50

33

Acct
259
260
256
440
437
513
442
560
472
147
450
268

269
495
271
278
279
439
117
280
281
282
283
378
123
104
531
530
540
286
27

187
288
544
183
138
201
292
293
391
188
296

Name Tax Due
LIBBY, PAUL K 960.22
LIBBY, PAUL K 73.75
LIBBY, STANLEY L., JR. & LIBBY, DINA J. 125.38
LINCOLN, JERRY A. & LINCOLN, CATHY A. 1,829.00
LLAVA, LLC 1,445.50
LORD, ROBERT S., JR. & LORD, CONNIE J. 1,076.75
LUFF, WILLIAM H. JR. & JOY D. 250.75
LUFKIN, ANTHONY & CASEY 147.50
LUFKIN, JOEL & SANDRA 2,025.18
LUMBARD, DAVID & DIANE 556.07
MAGNUSEN TRUST 2,464.73
MAINE ELECTRIC POWER CO.

C/O UTILITY SHARED SERVICES LOCAL TAX DEPT 3,517.88
MAINVILLE, WALDECK E. JR. & HELEN D. 1,730.18
MARITIME & NORTHEAST PIPELINE C/O Spectra Energy  50,834.40
MARSHALL, MARTHA & MARSHALL, CRAIG 778.80
MATEOSIAN, PAUL C. & CHRISTINE 356.95
MATEOSIAN, PAUL C. & CHRISTINE 53.10
MATHER, JANET E. & WILLIAM A. 1,895.38
MAXIM, ROBERT C., SR. & MAXIM, AUDREY B. 1,222.77
MCCARRON, SEAN T. 125.38
MCCARRON, WILLIAM JR. 125.38
MCDANIEL, GARY L. & MCDANIEL, VERA A. 439.55
MCDANIEL, GARY L. & MCDANIEL, VERA A. 556.07
MCGAW, CHANDLER R. 56.05
MCGRATH, CARRIE & JAMES 221.25
MCINNIS, HENRY B SR & MCINNIS, LEAHTINE E 2,798.08
MCINNIS, HENRY BRUCE & SHEILA A. 736.03
MCINNIS, HENRY BRUCE & SHEILA A. 529.53
MCINNIS, JAMES D. S. 230.10
MCINTYRE, EDWARD A. & ROBERTA P. 2,803.98
MCLAUGHLIN, ARTHUR & MCLAUGHLIN, ROBERTA 1,172.63
MCLEOD, JACKSON 1,949.95
MEDINA, JOSEPH M. & DEGRAFF, NINA C. 2,006.00
MERRILL RAINBOW CAMP

MICHAUE, PAUL & KIMBERLEY 2,144.65
MILLER, DAVID & MILLER, MELANIE D 2,252.32
MILLER, ROY S. & ELIZABETH S. 2,873.30
MILLER, ROY S. & ELIZABETH S. 702.10
MILLS, JOSEPH 374.65
MITCHELL, ALLEN & GLENDA 1,247.85
MITCHELL, RICHARD G. & MITCHELL, VICKI J. 660.80
MONTAG, PAUL & SANDRA 177.00



Acct
543
51
347
267
300
14
222
302
350
492
305
444
161
156
309
307

525
487
315
316
317
537
538
62

393
512
320
330
534
509
304
532
250
340
321
323
324
325
327
374
343
322

TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
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Name

MOODY, KENNETH & WEED, WILMA
MORRISON, EVA B. & BOWDEN, WILLIAM S.
MORRISON, EVAN P. & MORRISON, BETH M.
MORRISON, FREDERICK & CULLER, ELIZABETH
MORROW, HELEN

MORSE, ANDREW L. & MORSE, BARBARA J.
MOYLAN, PATRICK J

MURPHY, DANIEL M. & CRUMMETT, BETHANY ANN
MYERS, MARK & MYERS, DEBORAH

MYERS, MARK & MYERS, DEBORAH

NELSON, JOSEPH W. & ELIZABETH
NEWCOMBE, PHILIP

NICHOLS, WALTER E. & NICHOLS, KATHRYN K.
NORTON, PAMELA J

NORTON, TERRY

NORTON, B & MULLENS & NORTON, T &
PRESERVATI, P. & METTEN, P.

OEHME, RALPH

O'NEIL, ROBERT & O'NEIL, TIMOTHY

PARENTE, BARBARA, FAMILY TRUST

PARISE, ARTHUR

PARISE, EILEEN MARIE

PARISE, EILEEN MARIE

PARISE, EILEEN MARIE

PARRETT, PATRICIA AUSTIN

PATERSON, WILLIAM S.

PATTERSON, DEBBIE D. & PATTERSON, BRIAN A.
PATZLAFF, GARY & NANCY

PEASLEE FAMILY TR. JAMIE PEASLEE, TRUSTEE
PEASLEE, ADAM

PEASLEE, DANNIE

PEASLEE, EILEEN F.

PEASLEE, ERIC & KENDRA

PEASLEE, ERNESTINE M.

PEASLEE, FOREST JR.

PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR. THE PEASLEE FAMILY TR
PEASLEE, GERALDINE c/o Vaughn Peaslee
PEASLEE, HUNTER SR.

Tax Due

504.45
368.75
2,200.70
2,753.83
2,023.70
3,541.48
1,098.88
865.83
2,118.10
73.75
88.50
1,150.50
1,160.83
1,755.25
783.22

1,303.90
2,106.30
1,044.30
1,905.70
265.50
1,454.35
1,553.18
147.50
413.00
1,836.38
3,501.65
3,469.20
6,118.30
1,314.23
718.33
865.83
706.53
588.53
1,126.90
498.55
845.18
1,081.18
147.50
771.43
10.33
781.75
1,113.63
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Acct
455
35
496
338
501
412
336
504
155
148
85
345
469
348
349
221
511
353
385
551
355
394
471
356
462
357
358
151
360
251
363
367
389
361
364
373
368
199
548
546
379
426
262

Name

PEASLEE, HUNTER SR.

PEASLEE, LARRY

PEASLEE, LARRY

PEASLEE, NEIL

PEASLEE, NEIL

PEASLEE, PENELOPE A & DONAHUE, JOSHUA D
PEASLEE, PHILIP R. & MARY E.

PEASLEE, PHILIP R. & MARY E.

PEASLEY, RYAN

PEASLEY, SCOTT & ADAMS, MELISSA L.
PERCIVAL, EMILY & BENOIT, TAYLOR
PERCIVAL, HARRY E., Il

PERCIVAL, HARRY E., llI

PHILBRICK, M. & SCHOFIELD, G. J. & SCHOFIELD, R
PHILBRICK, M. & SCHOFIELD, G. J. & SCHOFIELD, R
PIERPONT, WILLIARD J

PIGNOLET, CLYDE R.

PORTER, ELAINE

PORTER, ROBERT

PORTER, ROBERT J. & GALOUCH, PAMELA J.
POTTER, MARRIANE P. & RICHARD C.

POWERS, JOHN M. & TERESA A.

POWERS, JOHN M. & TERESA A.

POZNER, HINDA

POZNER, HINDA & JOHNSON, RUSSELL

PRATT, ELWOOD G. & VICTORIA C.

PRATT, ELWOOD G. & VICTORIA C.
PRESERVATI, JOHN & PATRICIA

PULLEN, ELSIE

PURINTON, LEWIS G. & KAREN L.

RAFUSE, DAVID G. & ALICE

REDMOND, LYLE E. & REDMOND, DORIS E.
REISHUS, SHARON M.

REYNOLDS, WILLIAM G.

ROBERTS, TAMMY

ROBICHAUD, MICHAEL & LISA

RODRIGUES, SUNIL & RODRIGUES, MARY ROSE

ROOPCHAND, KELLY M./PAYSON & ROOPCHAND, ANIL

SALT/SAND SHED

SAND HILL SCHOOL

SAVAGE, CYNTHIA

SCALES, MICHAEL T & SCALES, ERICAB
SCHOECK, JONATHAN & CORDONE, JENNIFER

Tax Due
451.35
405.63
162.25

2,007.48
609.17
411.53
454.30
175.52
191.75

1,628.40
374.65

1,175.58
107.68
265.50
504.45

1,306.85

1,694.78

1,088.55

2,128.42
233.05

1,861.45

3,482.48
759.63

1,048.72
147.50
584.10
461.67

1,010.38

1,604.80

4,895.52

2,063.53

1,873.25

3,056.20

44,25

2,234.63

2,209.55

4,917.65

2,401.30

523.63
1,882.10
6,346.92



Acct
289
253
366
312
533
144
383
416
386
387
56
59
60
388
392
398
401
545
547
45
301
255
402
404
154
100
334
225
344
405
184
287
79
559
407
408
411
479
413
190
180
448
375
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Name
SCHOECK, VALARIE & SCHOECK, JONATHAN
SELF, SCOTT & SELF, SARAH

SEVERSON, HOWARD A., SR. & SEVERSON, DEBORAH K.

SEVERSON, HOWARD JR.

SHAW, HARRY

SHEILA ADAMS

SHERMAN, MARION J, LIVING TRUST

SIM, SYLVIA A. & GUSTAFSON, ALLAN
SLASON, FRANK D. & DIANE E.
SLAUENWHITE, JEFFREY

SLINK, SUSAN & SLINK, GARY

Small Woodland Owners Association of Maine
Small Woodland Owners Association of Maine
SMITH, KEVIN L. & SMITH, DEBRA G.
SMITH, WALTER P. & WALKER, CAROLYNE
SNOW, BRADFORD E.

SNOW, ELBRIDGE & ANN

SOUTH SOMERVILLE BAPTIST CHURCH
SOMERVILLE VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT

SPENCER, ROBERT J., JR. & SPENCER, LISA A.

ST. PIERRE, SHIRLEY

ST. PIERRE, SHIRLEY A
STAHL, BRIAN & SUE
STANLEY, DAVID & BERNICE
STAPLES, JOSEPH W., JR.

STAPLETON, ROBERT R & STAPLETON, DONNA MARIE
STAPLETON, ROBERT R & STAPLETON, DONNA MARIE

STEVENS, DONALD & STEVENS, EMILY
STEVENS, EMILY

STEVENS, MICHAEL W

STEWARD, DIANE S.

STILWELL, SUSAN & DAVID

STIMSON, NANCY & RICHARD W.
STINSON, CAROL W. C/O CHARITY HEROUX
SWEENEY, EDWARD

SWEET, BARBARA ANN

SWIFT, BARRY

SWIFT, BARRY

SWIFT, BARRY R. & STAPLES, MARTHA S.
TALLBERG, LYNNE H

TAPLEY, TRACY J.

TAYLOR, JOANNE E.

THEBEAU, GORDON

Tax Due

1,604.80
2,823.15
439.55
374.65
147.50
768.47
2,517.82
1,250.80
1,163.77
436.60
1,917.50
796.50
200.60
265.50
197.65
2,624.02
1,169.68

1,190.33
1,295.05
132.75
1,731.65
1,318.65
482.33
110.63
818.63
690.30
3,413.15
1,165.25
2,318.70
1,829.00
1,463.20
1,180.00
1,222.77
1,843.75
761.10
634.25
719.80
1,126.90
2,135.80
1,367.32
3,253.85
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Acct
418
488
491
105
421
422
31
486
297
435
425
505
427
428
429
436
434
218
77
430
431
432
75
506
73
74
78
433
519
223
477
206
274
86
445
438
372
514
162
480
441
354
443
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Name

THOMPSON, MARK & SARAH

THOMPSON, SARAH & MARK
THROCKMORTON, MARY A.

TILLSON, BRYON

TOWPASZ, EWHEN & JULIA

TOWPASZ, EWHEN & JULIA

TRASK, GREGORY A.

TROESTER, GARY & VENILA

TURFFS, KIM

TURNER FAMILY TRUST

TURNER, ALAN R & TURNER, LORRAINE E
TURNER, ALAN R & TURNER, LORRAINE E
TURNER, ALAN R & TURNER, LORRAINE E
TURNER, ALAN R & TURNER, LORRAINE E
TURNER, ALAN R & TURNER, LORRAINE E
TURNER, BARBARA J.

TURNER, DEBRA J.

TURNER, FREDA

TURNER, JESSE A.

TURNER, LEE S.

TURNER, LEE S.

TURNER, LEE S.

TURNER, RALPH

TURNER, RALPH

TURNER, RALPH M

TURNER, RALPH M

TURNER, RALPH M

TURNER, RALPH M

TURNER, WARREN & ANTOINETTE
VALENTINE, WILLIAM & KAREN
VALENTINE, WILLIAM & KAREN
VALENTINE, WILLIAM TIMOTHY & KAREN T.
VALENTINE, WILLIAM TIMOTHY & KAREN T.
VASTER, JOHN

VIOLETTE, TIFFANY

VOGEL, PHYLLIS

WATKINS, DANIEL G.

WERNER, LAWRENCE

WESCOTT, MICHAEL R.

WESCOTT, MICHAEL R. & LASTELLA, CHARLENE J.

WHITTAKER, STANTON M & DONNA C
WILLIS, PATRICK R., SR. & WILLIS, DONNA M.
WILLMAN, RICHARD

Tax Due
4,042.98
713.90
361.38
1,613.65
361.38
513.30
808.30
128.32
73.75
308.27
1,517.78
265.50
1,032.50
892.38
1,091.50
855.50
533.95
1,339.30
3,445.60
147.50
2,519.30
597.38
132.75
171.10
740.45
1,382.07
177.00
197.65
1,473.53
955.80
1,445.50
2,076.80
780.28
1,473.53
753.72
2,026.65
2,014.85
420.38
205.02
1,504.50
885.00
1,505.98
295.00
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Acct Name Tax Due
470 WILSON, DAVID L. & LINDA S. 143.07
142 WILSON, ELMER 1,768.53
390 WINCHENBACH, MARY E. 1,954.38
285 WINCHENBAUGH, DALE W. &0 MCKENNA, LUCENA D. 2,302.48
72 WINKLER, AARON R & WINKLER, SABUNE J 560.50
549 WOOLEY, SUSA 328.92
294 WORDEN, GARY & PATRICIA 590.00
446 WORDEN, GARY & PATRICIA 2,508.98
449 YORK, ELLSWORTH & ALICE C/O ALTHEA SNOWMAN 1,764.10
453 YOUNG, HERBERT & PAVIDA 595.90
454 YOUNG, MICHELLE 620.98
TOTAL COMMITMENT: $713,196.88
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2012 UNPAID PROPERTY TAXES

Property Owner Property
Tax Due
ALLARD, WENDY ..ot e e e e s e e e e 2,621.07
FALLARD, EDITH oottt e a e e aenbaans 1,637.25
ALLEN, THE GEORGE C., PROPERTY TR .ottt 1,961.75
AUSTIN, BRADLEY W. ittt e aenas 1,411.57
BASINET, GEOFFREY J. ..oeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1,420.43
*BLAISDELL, NATHANIEL J. & JESSICA A. BICKEL........ccoeeviiiiiiiieeee, 2,907.23
BOWMAN, Gregory and StacCi ........cccccceveeeeiiiiiiiieiieee e ccsiiieee e e e e ssinranee e e e e 213.88
BREMILST, ROBERT L. & MARY C.,, HEIRS OF.......cooiiiiiiiiie e, 426.28
BRYANT, DEBRA .. et r e e e e e e e e eanas 969.08
BRYANT, ROGER & BRYANT, JEAN A ... 162.25
BUCHANAN, MICHAEL G., HEIRS OF C/O Daniel Buchanan, P.R.................. 541.32
BUCHANAN, MICHAEL G., HEIRS OF C/O Daniel Buchanan, P.R.................. 439.55
CHASE, DELBERT O. oottt a e e a e et 818.63
CHURCHILL, CALEB & TINA ..t 2,473.57
L I o S o N PP 911.55
COOPER, STEVEN C. .ottt a et 1,303.90
CUSHING, EDWARD B. ..., 191.75
DANCER, JONATHAN R DANCER, DAWN M....cooiiiiiiiiiiiniccciiiii v 1,185.90
DASKAM, DEBBY-KAYE, HEIRS OF.......coo i 3,001.63
DAWSON, CHERYL W. ..ttt s 3,837.95
DOWNS, STANLEY H. & KATHRYN J. ..ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie s 236.00
*DUNLAP REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ...uuiiiiiiiieiieie et e e 939.58
*DUNLAP, BRUCE & SANDRA ... ettt e e aannas 44.25
DURGIN, DONALD ....uiiiiici e e et e e e e e e e et e e e e e e eenaaans 212.40
DURGIN, KEITH & MARY ..ottt s a e e an s 874.68
*EDINGTON, TODD & TERESA A. .. 1,535.48
ESANCY, NANCY WERNER ... 708.00
FARNHAM, WILLIAM A. & JOYCE ....otuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin ettt aaaan 365.80
FARRAR, JASON ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e 1,438.13
FELTIS, LEE & JEANETTE ..oeii it 1,056.10
FIELD, JULIA AL it e e e e e e e 3,153.55
FIELD, JULIA AL ittt e e e a e e e en b s 376.13
FLORENCE, JOSEPH .....oiiiiiiitiiiiiiieitieieteiettieeetteteaesesesesebabeberebebsrseernreseseenennnennes 1,156.40
FLYNN, SUSAN A it e e e e e b e e e e e e aa s 4,646.25
FLYNN, SUSAN A ittt e e et e e e e e aa e e e e e e eaaaaa s 162.25
FLYNN, SUSAN A ittt e e e e e e e e aaa e e e e e e aaaraa s 147.50
FLYNN, SUSAN A et s e e e rb e e e e e e aebaa s 1,047.25
FLYNN, SUSAN A it s e e aab e e e e e ae b s 439.55
*FRANK, NICHOLAS P. & FRANK, JONICA L..ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e eeeieee 3,214.02
FRENCH, DAVID S FRENCH, JUDITH........uuuuiiiiiis e 1,249.33
L = N[ T 160 I 376.13
FRENCH, LLOYD JR. & LORI ...ttt 501.50
*NANCY, FRENCH ... e e e e e e eaanes 708.00
FRENGCH, SUSAN ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ranaa s 435.13
GALLAGHER, EARL F ..ottt a e 1,690.35
GIGUERE, BRANDI ...ttt e e et e e e e e e et e e 898.28
*GLIDDEN, AVERY K. & GLIDDEN, LISAB. ...cooviiiieeeeeeiieee e 2,007.48
*GOLUBOW, ALEXIS ..oeiiiiiiie ittt e s e eneaes 177.00
GRENIER Jr.,, JAMES R ..ottt 2,688.93
GROTTON, ADDIE E. ..ottt et 1,520.73
GROTTON, LISA J. i e a e 672.60

37

Balance
Due
2,621.07
1,637.25
1,961.75
1,411.57
824.29
2,907.23
206.02
426.28
969.08
162.25
541.32
439.55
418.63
2,473.57
911.55
1,295.77
191.75
1,185.90
3,001.63
3,837.94
236.00
939.58
44.25
212.40
874.68
1,535.48
708.00
365.80
1,438.13
1,056.10
3,153.55
376.13
1,156.40
4,646.25
153.87
139.07
1,041.45
431.98
3,214.02
1,249.33
340.58
501.50
608.54
435.13
1,690.35
898.28
2,007.48
177.00
2,688.93
1,520.73
672.60
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Property Owner Property Balance
Tax Due Due

GROTTON, PAULA ..ottt ettt sttt st n e e e e e 236.00 236.00
HALL, DAVID ...ttt ere e nrnrnrnrnrnnnnnnes 1,182.95 1,182.95
HALLOWELL, DAVID ....uutiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 1,510.40 710.40
HALLOWELL, DAVID ... ctieitiieiieeie ettt ee et esnee e ateesteesneesneeanseenseenneas 302.38 302.32
L o @ I T 1 TR 125.38 125.38
HAVEY, MICHAEL & TRINA KRAUSE ........ooitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieviiiieieeieveveeeieieeeees 1,829.00 1,829.00
HAWES, FRANGCES. ... o ittt et eeeeaeeeteebeeebabebebebababebebabebebebabsbaesbebannnnne 339.25 339.25
HILL, GLORIA .ttt 1,174.10 1,174.10
HILL, GLORIA oo 7.38 7.38
HISLER, GALEN ...oiiiii e 1,324.55 1,324.55
HISLER, LEON ..ottt s 665.22 665.22
HISLER, MARTIN SR. et e e 852.55 852.55
HODSON, MARGARET HEIRS OF ...ttt 236.00 236.00
HOVORKA, JANIS M. et e e 2,458.82 2,458.82
HOVORKA, JANIS M. .iiiiiiiiiiiesieee e e see s ste e steesreesseesnteanteesneesseesnensneeas 295.00 295.00
JOHNSON, SHARON ....oiiiiiiiiiieie et e sie e seesree e see e steesseesseesnteenseessesssneas 147.50 147.50
JOHNSON, STEPHEN. ..ottt e e 147.50 147.50
*JORDAN, DAVID & ERICA ... 2,467.67 2,467.67
LABELLE, JOSEPH A. ..ttt eebebebebnbneannenees 159.30 159.30
LEWIS, LEONARD C. & CAROL L. & FELDEISEN, DONALD & JEAN............. 398.25 398.25
LIBBY, JON L. ittt ettt ettt ee e eeaeeeeeeeeneneees 2,272.98 2,272.98
LIBBY, KANDI S. C/O CliNt LIDDY ....vviiiiiieiiiieieee e 855.50 855.50
LIBBY, PAUL K. ..ottt eeeeeeeenneees 960.22 960.22
LIBBY, PAUL K ittt s 73.75 73.75
LIBBY, STANLEY L., JR. & LIBBY, DINA J. ..coeriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeieiieeeeeeeeee e 125.38 88.74
LLAVA, LLC ettt ettt e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1,445.50 1,445.50
LORD, ROBERT S., JR. & LORD, CONNIE J. ...cociiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1,076.75 1,076.75
LUFF, WILLIAM H. JR & JOY D. ittt 250.75 250.75
LUMBARD, DAVID & DIANE .....coeiieiieiie ettt steesiee e enee et sneesneeeanenne e 556.07 556.07
MATEOSIAN, PAUL C. & CHRISTINE ....cccviiieiiesiesiieee e siee e e 53.10 53.10
MAXIM, ROBERT C., SR. & MAXIM, AUDREY B. .....cccccoovniienienieninsie e s 1,222.77 1,222.77
MCGAW, CHANDLER R. ..ottt 56.05 54.90
MCINNIS, HENRY B SR MCINNIS, LEAHTINE E ......ooviiiin 2,798.08 20.00
MCINNIS, HENRY BRUCE & SHEILA A. ..o 736.03 736.03
MCINNIS, HENRY BUCE & SHEILA A. ..ot 529.53 529.53
MCINNIS, JAMES D. S. ..ottt sttt eesteeeenneenes 230.10 230.10
*MITCHELL, ALLEN & GLENDA .....ooiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 1,247.85 1,247.85
MOODY, KENNEITH & WILMA WEED .......cceoiiieiieiie e 504.45 499.75
MYERS, MARK & MYERS, DEBORAH ......cccoiitiiieiieiie et see e eneeens 73.75 73.75
NORTON, TERRY ooiiitiiteieesiee st eee e ste e ste e steesnae e steesreessaesnteateeneeesseessenaneens 783.22 756.24
NORTON,B & MULLENS & NORTON,T & PRESERVATI,P. & METTEN,P..... 1,303.90 1,303.90
PEASLEE FAMILY TRUST JAMIE PEASLEE, TRUSTEE.........cccccvviiiiiiiiiiiinee 6,118.30 6,118.30
PEASLESS, ADAM ...ttt 1,314.23 1,314.23
PEASLEE, DANNIE .....ootiititiiiitiiiiieiiiie s 718.33 718.33
PEASLEE, FOREST JR...ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiititieeiittieieteeeseeebebebabebebebebssesebeeseseseesnnnnene 1,126.90 1,126.90
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST .......uiiiiiiiiiiii e 498.55 498.55
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST .......utiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiieeee e 845.18 845.18
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST ...ttt 1,081.18 1,081.18
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST ......ottiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 147.50 147.50
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., FAMILY TRUST ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 771.43 771.43
PEASLEE, FOREST, SR., THE PEASLEE FAMILY TRUST ..o, 10.33 10.33
L S Iy I ] o 405.63 405.63
L S Iy I ] o 162.25 162.25
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Property Owner Property Balance
Tax Due Due

PEASLEE, NEIL ...ooiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e e e s 609.17 609.17
PEASLEE, PENELOPE A DONAHUE, JOSHUAD........ccccciiiieieeeeeeeeeeen 411.53 411.53
PERCIVAL, HARRY E., Hl oottt 1,175.58 1,175.58
PERCIVAL, HARRY E., Il <ottt 107.68 107.68
PHILBRICK, M. SCHOFIELD, G. J. & SCHOFIELD, R. .....cccceseviiiriiieiienieeieenns 504.45 504.45
PIERPONT, WILLIARD J ..ottt s 1,306.85 1,306.85
PRESERVATI, JOHN & PATRICIA ..ottt eeeeeeeeeeeeeees 1,010.38 1,010.38
ROBICHAUD, MICHAEL & LISA ..o 2,209.55 2,209.55
SAVAGE, CYNTHIA Lo 523.63 523.63
SEVERSON, HOWARD A., SR. & SEVERSON, DEBORAH K. ........ccceeviiieennn. 439.55 439.55
SEVERSON, HOWARD JR. ...t 374.65 374.65
SIM, SYLVIA A. & ALLAN GUSTAFSON ....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeieee e 1,250.80 1,250.80
SLAUENWHITE, JEFFREY ....ootiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 436.60 436.60
SNOW, ELBRIDGE & ANN ..ottt 1,169.68 1,143.15
STIMSON, NANCY & RICHARD W. ..ccuiiiieiiesiieieie et siee et ste e snee e e 1,463.20 1,463.20
STINSON, CARL W. C/O CHARITY HEROUX .....cccoviiiiiii e se e 1,180.00 1,180.00
*SWEET, BARBARA ANN .t e e 1,843.75 1,843.75
TALLBERG, LYNNE H ..ttt 1,126.90 676.26
THROCKMORTON, MARY AL ittt 361.38 311.38
TRASK, GREGORY AL i 808.30 808.30
TURFFES, KIM. ... 73.75 73.75
TURNER, DEBRA J. 533.95 533.95
TURNER, JESSE A. .. 3,445.60 3,445.60
VASTER, JOHN ..ottt 1,473.53 1,473.53
WILSON, ELMER ..ot 1,768.53 1,768.53
WINCHENBAUGH, DALE W. & MCKENNA, LUCENAD. .....cccoooiiiiiiiiiieeneeen, 2,302.48 2,302.48
YORK, ELLSWORTH & ALICE C/O ALTHEA SNOWMAN.......cccoevniiiieeiiieeenn 1,764.10 8.49
TOTAL UNPAID AS OF 1/1/2013 $139,005.63 $131,897.91

2012 COMMITMENT WAS $713,196; % UNPAID AS OF 1/1/2013 WAS 18%.

*Paid as of 1/31/2013
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Year

2011

2011

2010
2011

2010
2011

2011

2009
2010
2011

2011

2010
2011

1999
2000
2001
2005
2006
2008
2010
2011

2011
2008
2009
2010
2011
2011

2010
2011

2011

2004
2010

2011

TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

Property Tax Liens

Name Principal

Due
Allard, Wendy 2,142.95
Austin, Bradley W. 1,307.43

*Buchanan, Michael G., Heirs of  540.91
Buchanan, Michael G., Heirs of 541.32

*Buchanan, Michael G., Heirs of  439.55
Buchanan, Michael G., Heirs of 439.55

Churchill, Caleb & Tina 2,473.57
*Clark, Fern 257.32
Clark, Fern 911.55
Clark, Fern 911.55
Durgin, Donald 212.39
*Durgin, Keith & Mary 491.07
Durgin, Keith & Mary 874.68
Esancy, Nancy Werner 234.60
Esancy, Nancy Werner 220.80
Esancy, Nancy Werner 220.80
Esancy, Nancy Werner 412.80
Esancy, Nancy Werner 636.00
*Esancy, Nancy Werner 684.00
Esancy, Nancy Werner 708.00
Esancy, Nancy Werner 708.00
Farrar, Jason 1,246.38
*Feltis, Lee & Jeanette 835.05
*Feltis, Lee & Jeanette 835.05
Feltis, Lee & Jeanette 1,056.10
Feltis, Lee & Jeanette 1,056.10
Florence, Joseph E. 1,156.40
*French, Lloyd Jr. and Lori 501.50
French, Lloyd Jr. and Lori 501.50
French, Susan 435.13
Genthner, Lorraine K. & 87.50
*Genthner, Lorraine K. 73.75
Grenier, James R. 2,474.02
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Pre-Lien
Interest

0.00

37.61

13.87
18.38

11.27
14.92

83.97

0.00
23.38
30.94

7.21

0.00
29.69

0.00
0.00
0.00
17.97
51.94
36.69
18.16
24.03

9.99
0.00
3.11
27.08
35.85
39.25

5.66
17.02

0.00

3.07
1.89

5.69

Costs

0.00

58.50

59.93
58.50

59.93
58.50

58.50

0.00
51.18
58.50

58.50

0.00
58.50

40.90
40.90
41.78
28.28
52.42
53.08
51.18
58.50

58.50
28.52
67.26
51.18
58.50
58.50

59.93
58.50

39.32

39.84
51.18

58.50

Interest

90.83

55.41

5.24
22.94

4.26
18.63

104.84

0.51
8.84
38.63

9.00

0.22
37.07

274.97
255.80
234.65
208.96
263.74
18.45
6.86
30.01

24.38

0.00
12.63
10.24
44.76
49.01

2.83
21.26

0.00

45.88
0.72

104.86

Total

2,233.78
1,458.95

619.95
641.14

515.01
531.60

2,720.88

257.83
994.95
1,039.62

287.10

491.29
999.94

550.47
517.50
497.23
668.01
1,004.10
792.22
784.20
820.54

1,339.25
863.57
918.05

1,144.60

1,195.21

1,303.16

569.92
598.28

474.45

176.29
127.54

2,643.07



Year

2009
2010
2011

2011

2011

2011
2010

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2009
2010
2011

2009

2008
2009
2010
2011

2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2009
2010
2011

2009
2010
2011

2010
2011

2011
2009

2010
2011

TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

Name Principal Pre-Lien

Due Interest

Grotton, Addie E. 945.35 0.00
*Grotton, Addie E. 1,528.10 39.19
Grotton, Addie E. 1,520.73 51.62
Grotton, Lisa J. 514.07 0.00
Hall, David 1,007.42 0.00
Havey, Michael & Krause, Trina 1,829.00 62.09
*Havey, Michael & Krause, Trina 1,434.38 0.00
Hawes, Frances 275.00 16.55
Hawes, Frances 285.00 15.29
*Hawes, Frances 327.75 1.22
Hawes, Frances 339.25 8.70
Hawes, Frances 339.25 11.52
Hill, Gloria 1,296.75 4.82
*Hill, Gloria 1,401.25 35.93
Hill, Gloria 1,393.88 47.32
Hill, Gloria 7.13 0.03
Hisler, Martin Sr. 638.40 34.25
*Hisler, Martin Sr. 638.40 2.37
Hisler, Martin Sr. 852.55 21.86
Hisler, Martin Sr. 852.55 28.94
Hodson, Margaret A., Heirs of 123.75 7.45
Hodson, Margaret A., Heirs of 128.25 6.88
Hodson, Margaret A., Heirs of 228.00 0.85
*Hodson, Margaret A., Heirs of 236.00 6.05
Hodson, Margaret A., Heirs of 236.00 8.01
Libby, Kandi S. 244.10 0.00
*Libby, Kandi S. 855.50 21.94
Libby, Kandi S. 855.50 29.04
Libby, Paul K 323.12 0.00
*Libby, Paul K 960.22 24.62
Libby, Paul K 960.22 32.59
*Libby, Paul K 25.12 0.00
Libby, Paul K 73.75 2.50
Lumbard, David & Diane 556.07 18.88
Mclnnis, James D. S. 142.50 0.46
*Mclnnis, James D. S. 147.50 3.78
Mclnnis, James D. S. 230.10 7.81
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Costs

0.00
59.93
58.50

0.00

0.00

58.50
0.00

61.18
61.62
61.67
51.18
58.50

61.67
59.93
58.50

61.67

61.62
61.67
51.18
58.50

61.18
61.62
61.67
51.18
58.50

0.00
59.93
58.50

0.00
65.68
58.50

0.00
58.50

58.50
61.67

59.93
58.50

Interest

0.00
14.82
64.45

13.31

37.29

77.52
8.18

97.87
7.69
4.96
3.29

14.38

19.62
13.59
59.08

0.10

17.22
9.66
8.27

36.13

44.04
3.46
3.45
2.29

10.00

0.98
8.29
36.26

0.00
9.31
40.70

0.00
3.13

23.15
1.67

1.43
9.75

Total

945.35
1,642.04
1,695.30

527.38
1,044.71

2,027.11
1,442.56

450.60
369.60
395.60
402.42
423.65

1,382.86
1,510.70
1,558.78

68.93

751.49
712.10
933.86
976.12

236.42
200.21
293.97
295,52
312.51

245.08
945.66
979.30

323.12
1,059.83
1,092.01

25.12
137.88

656.60
206.30

212.64
306.16



TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

Year Name Principal Pre-Lien Costs Interest Total
Due Interest
2011 Norton, B & Mullens & Norton, T 1,207.66 0.00 0.00 50.26 1,257.92
2011 Peaslee, Penelope A. 411.53 13.97 58.50 17.44 501.44
2011 Stimson, Nancy & Richard W. 1,463.20 49.67 58.50 62.02 1,633.39
2011 Trask, Gregory A. 808.30 27.44 58.50 34.26 928.50
2005  Turffs, L. Kim 107.50 4.68 28.28 54.42 194.88
2006 Turffs, L. Kim 66.25 541 57.63 27.47 156.76
2007  Turffs, L. Kim 68.75 4.14 61.18 24.47 158.54
2008  Turffs, L. Kim 71.25 3.82 61.62 1.92 138.61
2009  *Turffs, L. Kim 71.25 0.27 67.26 1.08 139.86
2011  Turffs, L. Kim 73.75 2.50 58.50 3.13 137.88
2007  Vaster, John W. 1,204.50 72.47 61.18 428.63 1,766.78
2008  Vaster, John W. 1,234.05 66.20 61.62 33.30 1,395.17
2009  *Vaster, John W. 1,234.05 4.59 61.67 18.67 1,318.98
2010  Vaster, John W. 1,484.59 38.07 51.18 14.39 1,588.23
2011  Vaster, John W. 1,473.53 50.02 58.50 62.45 1,644.50
2010 *Winchenbaugh, Dale W. & 2,302.48 59.04 59.93 22.33 2,443.78
2011  Winchenbaugh, Dale W. & 2,302.48 78.16 58.50 97.59 2,536.73
Total: $64,964.35  $1,601.65  $4,279.54  $3,665.60 $74,511.14

Lien Summary by Year:

1999 234.60 0.00 40.90 274.97 550.47
2000 220.80 0.00 40.90 255.80 517.50
2001 220.80 0.00 41.78 234.65 497.23
2004 87.50 3.07 39.84 45.88 176.29
2005 520.30 22.65 56.56 263.38 862.89
2006 702.25 57.35 110.05 291.21 1,160.86
2007 1,672.00 100.61 244,72 595.01 2,612.34
2008 3,876.00 163.13 389.70 82.04 4,510.87
2009 6,550.77 17.72 566.21 73.33 7,208.03
2010 16,289.37 360.49 954.56 145.40 17,749.82
2011 34,589.96 876.63 1,794.32 1,403.93  38,664.84
TOTAL: $64,964.35 $1,601.65  $4,279.54  $3,665.60 $74,511.14

*Foreclosure Notice issued
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Date
01/10/2012

01/24/2012
02/07/2012
02/21/2012
03/06/2012
03/20/2012
04/03/20121
04/17/2012
05/01/2012
05/15/2012
05/29/12
06/05/2012

06/12/2012
06/19/2012

06/26/2012
07/03/2012

07/10/2012
07/17/2012

07/24/2012
08/07/2012

08/21/2012
09/04/2012

09/18/2012
10/02/2012
10/16/2012
11/07/2012
11/20/2012
12/04/2012
12/19/2012

12/28/2012

TOWN OF SOMERVILLE

TOWN REPORT 2012

2012 FINANCIAL WARRANTS

Number
01
01A
02
02A
03
03A
04
05
06
06A
07
07A
08
08A
09
09A
10
10A
11
11A
12
12A
13
14
14A
15
16
16A
17
18
18A
19
20
20A
21
22
22A
23
23A
24
25
26
27
27A
28
28A
29
29a
30
30A

TOTAL WARRANTS - 2012

Total
51,882.93
44.75
8,418.59
2,638.80
53,976.21
2,190.00
4,231.17
48,199.23
5,603.10
7,563.98
56,888.78
15,815.03
12,450.70
3,556.56
36,767.66
6,704.15
1,964.93
6,053.03
1,014.05
15,860.75
34,522.13
10,663.14
1,656.81
4.658.21
16,750.61
2,938.85
36,434.77
3,440.61
3,683.23
7,168.10
21,160.25
3,221.26
38,739.83
45.19
5,555.43
39,322.69
382.17
8,142.36
1,297.58
51,937.36
64,952.01
54,445.02
10,223.18
2,915.25
51,570.39
7,413.75
4,443.44
17,013.91
7,369.10
171.74
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Month Total

$51,927.68

11,057.39

60,397.38

$61,366.31

$88,711.07

$68,364.57

$71,189.75

$75,108.22

$44,340.45

$49,144.80

$116,889.37

$67,583.45

$87,982.33

Quarter Total

$184,748.76

$228,265.39

$168,593.47

$272,455.15

$854,062.77



TOWN OF SOMERVILLE

TOWN REPORT 2012

EXPENDITURE DETAILS

RESERVE ACCOUNTS
Account Vendor Balance Credit Debit
from 2011

Sand/Salt Shed Capitall $17,645.88 $2,500.00 $1,028.16
C.M.P. 718.16
Jesse Turner 310.00
Transfer from General Funds 2,500.00

Road Machinery Capital $21,486.00 $14,588.50 $8,912.27
Peaslee's Auto Stop 3,608.52
Washington Auto Parts 715.19
Stratham Tire 2,340.00
Southworth Milton 1,215.06
David Jackson 1,033.50
Grader Usage 12,588.50
Transfer from General Funds 2,000.00

Capital Road Construction $40,000.00 $47,380.00 $2,917.50
Local Roads Assistance Program 37,380.00 2,917.50
Transfer from General Funds 10,000.00

911/Signs $900.00 $94.13
Road Signs 30.16
Equipment 63.97

Comprehensive Planning Grant $2,958.72 $1,950.00
Legal Fees 1,200.00
Zoning Maps 750.00

FEMA Road Account $4,147.95

Fire Protection $8,853.72 $400.00

CARRY FORWARD ACCOUNTS

Asset Review $500.00

Emergency Management $171.57 $350.00 $50.00
Lincoln County EMA 50.00
Transfer from General Funds 350.00

General Assistance $3,033.21 $1,500.00 $1,079.36
Hussey's General Store 258.28
C.B. Haskell Fuel 621.08
Bells Liquidation 200.00
Transfer from General Funds 1500.00

ENDOWMENT ACCOUNTS

Account Name Open Interest Withdrawals

Clifford Cemetery Trust $304.86 $0.29 $37.50

Simeon Fish Trust $305.35 $0.29 $37.50

Vaughn W. Peaslee Student Award $871.73 $19.94

Cecil & Virginia Brann Scholarship Fund $3,280.50 $14.50 $75.08
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Balance
to 2013

$19,117.72

$27,162.23

$84,462.50

$805.87

$1,008.72

$4,147.95

$9,253.72

$500.00

$471.57

$3,453.85

Balance
$267.65
$268.14
$891.67

$3,219.92



TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

EXPENSE ACCOUNTS
Account Vendor Balance Appropriation/ Expense Ending
from 2011 Revenue Balance
Administration $21,050.00 $21,014.31 $35.69
Election Costs $2,235.28
Staples Credit Plan 2,666.36
MMA Risk Management 4,572.50
Notary 90.00
Town Publications 50.00 1,168.29
Dues & Subscriptions 1,253.50
Mileage 986.34
Advertising 756.40
Manuals 459.80
Communications 990.00
Computer Software 1,243.99
Bank Checks 392.34
Office Supplies 527.79
USPS 469.30
Utilities 1,463.28
Consultanting Services 860.00
Office Equipment 879.14
Lapsed to Surplus 35.69
Town Office Operations $13,831.00 $19,229.70  $(5,398.70)
Town Office Loan $5,331.00 5,330.88
Bank of Maine 5,330.88
Town Office Construction/Maintenance 8,500.00 13,898.82
N.C.Hunt 290.34
Jim Brann Electric 5,593.13
Swift's Carpentry 60.00
C.B. Haskell Fuel 531.04
Carolyn Doyle 173.36
F.W. Webb 213.06
Interstate Fire Protection 38.50
J.D. Green Paving 1,800.00
Bogg's Home Inc. 4,500.00
Susan Greer 12.70
Burt's Security 210.50
Northeast Laboratories 78.00
Maintenance Supplies 198.19
Overdraft 5,398.70
Contract Services 3,213.80 $18,100.00 $21,332.83 $730.97
Legal Fees 1,200.00 3,000.00 4,100.00 100.00
Comp Planning Grant Transfer 1,200.00
John Carver, Esq. 3,000.00 4,100.00
Auditing Services 7,000.00 8,661.00 (1,661.00)
Purdy & Powers 8,661.00
Assessor's Agent 4,000.00 4,000.00
R & J Associates 4,000.00
Tax Mapping 2,013.80 3,777.00 (1,763.20)
Northern Geomantics 3,000.00
Lincoln County Records 27.00
Cemetery Maintenance 2,700.00 232.00 2,468.00
Sand Hill Cemetery Association 232.00
Tax Billing Services 1,400.00 562.83 837.17
Lapse to General Fund 730.97
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TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

Account Vendor Balance Appropriation/
from 2011 Revenue
Personnel $41,432.90
Officers Salaries 35,540.00
First Selectman 4,818.00
Susan Greer
Second Selectman 1,687.00
Martha Staples
Third Selectman 1,687.00
Carolyn Doyle
Addressing Officer 1,000.00
Michael Dostie
Lynn Tallberg
Animal Control Officer 0.00
Tim Dostie
Trina Havey
Code Enforcement/Plumbing Inspector 1,808.00
Michael Dostie
Robert Temple
EMA Director 500.00
General Assistance Officer 422.00
Delta Chase
Health Officer 119.00
Lisa Miller
Tax Collector/Treasurer 13,308.00
Natasha Brilyea
Geraldine Kimball
Town Clerk/Administrative Assistant 9,999.00
Ernestine Peaslee
Town Moderator 192.00
Christopher Johnson
Payroll Tax (Employer Contributions) 5,000.00
Overpayment 164.90
FICA
Workers' Compensation
MMA Risk Management 728.00
Training
Overdraft 2,100.58
Roads $4,422.40 $207,500.00
Cutting Bushes 2,500.00
Dana Kennedy
Road Maintenance & Construction 85,000.00

Equipment Usage
Ed Hubbard
Ralph Turner
N.C. Hunt

Diane Brann
David Jackson
David Boynton
Jesse Turner
David Choate
Berry Dow

Avery Glidden
Hutchins Brothers
Susan Greer (netting)
Marriner's

Town Grader
Payroll
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Expense

$43,533.48
33,203.00

3,614.00
1,687.00
1,687.00

500.00

904.00
603.00

0.00
119.00

4,514.00
9,247.00

10,136.00

192.00
3,311.29

3,476.19

1,718.00
1,825.00

$200,189.18

1,105.46
88,533.17
1,000.00
3,696.00
7,503.50
4,318.78
840.00
376.50
1,360.00
49,694.50
3,210.00
5,160.00
1,980.00
48.02
296.79
55.08
8,916.00
78.00

Ending
Balance

$(2,100.58)
2,337.00

$11,733.22
1,394.54

(3,533.17)



Account

TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

Vendor

Snow/Ice Removal

David Boynton

Harcross Chemicals

Diane Brann

Ralph Turner (Sand/Gravel)
Jesse Turner

David Jackson

Ed Hubbard

Town Grader

Balance to 2013

Revenue Collection

USPS

MPX

Hygrade Business Printing

Tax Anticipation Note
Allowance for Delinquent Taxes
Discount on Taxes

Property Tax Abatement

Lien Costs

Lapsed to Surplus

Health & Welfare

Street Lights
Central Maine Power

Animal Control Expense
Lincoln County Animal Shelter
State of Maine
License Fees Collected
Windsor Veterinary Clinic
Equipment
Mileage & Training

Grants Administrative Fee
Kelly Grenier

Not for Profit Organizations Grants
Community Energy Fund
Community Home Improvement Program
Jefferson First Responders
Jefferson Food Bank
Kennebec Valley Mental Health
Kno-Wal-Lin Community Health
Maine Chapter, Am Red Cross
Midcoast Maine Community Action
New Hope for Women
Windsor First Reponders

Overdraft

Inter-Governmental Transfers

TOTAL

Education

County Tax

Volunteer Fire Dept

TCSWMO Fees
Tri-County Waste Management
Bags

Overdraft

TOWN APPROPRIATION
ADDITIONAL REVENUE FROM SPECIFIC CATEGORIES

Balance
from 2011

a7

Appropriation/
Revenue

120,000.00

$37,700.00

1,700.00
26,000.00
10,000.00

$4,249.00
300.00

700.00

249.00

3,000.00

424.60

$497,634.50
397,229.00
57,532.00
32,000.00
10,873.50
9,882.00
991.50
(8,302.41)

$858,747.40
$856,564.00
$2,183.40

Expense

110,550.55
68,360.00
7,258.05
2,040.00
12,750.00
9,834.00
2,856.00
3,780.00
3,672.50
11,733.22

$21,186.11
44.00
195.13
323.70

9,342.00
8,634.47
1,292.10
1,354.71
17,713.89

$4,673.60

266.30
1,334.10
396.00
323.00

148.50
156.96
309.64

73.20
3,000.00
322.00
440.00
322.00
250.00
160.00
322.00
306.00
395.00
161.00
322.00

$505,936.91
402,723.04
58,485.75
31,984.60
12,743.52
11,560.77
1,182.75

855,404.54

Ending
Balance

9,449.45

$16,513.89

$(424.60)
33.70

(385.10)

(73.20)

$(8,302.41)

$12,787.48



TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
TOWN REPORT 2012

PROPOSED BUDGET
January 2013 — June 2014

PROJECTED REVENUE

Programmed Revenue

Other Revenue

Property Tax Commitment $1,084,941.00 Agent Fees $900.00
Auto Excise Tax $100,500.00 Bank Account Interest $1,080.00
Boats Excise Tax $525.00 Total Other Revenue $1,980.00
State Reimbursement
Homestead Exemption $22,500.00  Total Revenue $1,307,346.00
Tree Growth $9,750.00
MSRS Revenue $50,400.00
Local Roads Assistance Program  $36,750.00
Total Programmed Revenue $1,305,391.00
PROJECTED EXPENSES
Administration Expenses Training 1,800.00
Insurance 8,355.00 Total Personnel $83,585.00
Office Equipment 3,750.00
Utilities 2,525.00 Roads
Communications 1,350.00 Road Maintenance & Construction 155,125.00
Administration - Other 12,220.00 Snow/lce Removal 145,000.00
Total Administration $28,200.00  Capital Road Improvement 15,000.00
Sand/Salt Shed Maint 3,750.00
Town Office Operation Expenses Road Equip Maintenance 3,500.00
Town Office Construction/Maintenance  15,450.00 Capital Road Equipment 3,000.00
Town Office Loan 8,025.00 Total Roads $325,375.00
Total Town Office Operation $23,475.00
Revenue Collection
Contract Services Allowance for Delinquent Taxes 18,000.00
Auditing Services 7,000.00 Discount on Taxes 15,000.00
Assessor's Agent 6,000.00 Tax Anticipation Note 1,700.00
Tax Mapping 4,000.00 Property Tax Abatement 1,500.00
Legal Fees 3,200.00 Lien Costs 1,300.00
Tax Billing Services 570.00 Total Revenue Collection $37,500.00
Cemetery Maintenance 75.00 Other Administrative Expenses
Total Contract Services $20,845.00 General Assistance 1,500.00
Fire Protection 600.00
Personnel Expenses Street Lights 450.00
First Selectman 5,595.00  Animal Control Expense 340.00
Second Selectman 4,095.00 EMA Program 225.00
Third Selectman 4,095.00  Grants Administrative Fee 110.00
Addressing Officer 1,500.00  Addressing 911 Expense 75.00
Animal Control Officer 360.00 Total Other Administrative Expenses 3,300.00
Code Enforcement/Plumbing Inspector 9,000.00
EMA Director 750.00 Not for Profit Organizations 2,500.00
General Assistance Officer 720.00
Health Officer 188.00 Inter-Governmental Transfers
Tax Collector 14,625.00 TCSWMO Fees 18,000.00
Town Clerk 15,450.00 Volunteer Fire Dept 52,500.00
Town Moderator 300.00 Total Inter-Governmental Transfers 70,500.00
Treasurer 17,550.00

Payroll Tax (Employer Contributions)
Workers' Compensation

5,678.00 Total Expense
1,879.00
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TOWN OF SOMERVILLE
WARRANT FOR ANNUAL TOWN MEETING

State of Maine Lincoln County, ss
To: Mr. Andrew Morse, Resident of the Town of Somerville, in said County:
GREETINGS:

In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby required to notify and warn the inhabitants of said
Town of Somerville, qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to meet at the Town Office located at 72
Sand Hill Road, the Twenty-Ninth day of March, 2013, at 2:45 p.m. to act on the following Articles, to wit:

ARTICLE 1: To choose, by written ballot, a moderator to preside at said meeting.

ARTICLE 2: To choose, by secret ballot, in accordance with the vote of the Town, the following officers
and officials: Three Selectmen, Assessors and Overseers of the Poor; one Town Clerk/Administrative
Assistant; one Tax Collector; one Treasurer; one Road Commissioner (2 year term).

THE POLLS WILL BE OPENED AT 3:00 P.M. AND WILL BE CLOSED AT 7:00 P.M.
Pursuant to Title 21-A, Section 759(7), absentee ballots will be processed at the polls at 7:00 p.m.

AT 9:00 A.M. ON THE THIRTIETH DAY OF MARCH, 2013, IN THE GYM AT THE RSU 12 OFFICES
LOCATED AT 665 PATRICKTOWN ROAD, CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ARTICLES WILL
BEGIN.

ARTICLE 3: Cause the Town Clerk/Administrative Assistant to be Appointed. To see if the town will
vote to change the Somerville Town Clerk/Administrative Assistant position from an elected to an
appointed three year term position to become effective in the year when the current official’'s term ends,
and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to appoint a qualified person to serve in this position. If
approved, this provision shall remain in effect until repealed or replaced by voters at a future town
meeting.

ARTICLE 4: Cause the Town Treasurer to be Appointed. To see if the town will vote to change the
Somerville Treasurer position from an elected to an appointed three year term position to become
effective in the year when the current official’s term ends, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to
appoint a qualified person to serve in this position. If approved, this provision shall remain in effect until
repealed or replaced by voters at a future town meeting.

ARTICLE 5: Change the terms of the Board of Selectmen from one year to three year staggered
terms. To see if the town will vote to change the terms of the Board of Selectmen from one year to three
years, staggered.

Explanation: Beginning in 2014 the First Selectmen would be elected for 1 year; the Second Selectman
elected for 2 years; and the Third Selectmen elected for 3 years. In 2015, the First Selectman will be
elected for a 3 year term. In 2016, the Second Selectmen will be elected for a 3 year term. In 2017, the
Third Selectman will be elected for a 3 year term, and continuing the cycle there from.

ARTICLE 6: Administration Purposes. To see what sums of money the town will vote to raise and/or
appropriate from property taxation for Town administration. Budget Committee recommends $28,187.50.
Board of Selectmen recommend $28,200.00.
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ARTICLE 7: Town Office Operation. To see what sums of money the town will vote to raise and/or
appropriate from property taxation for Town Office operation. Budget Committee recommends
$23,475.00. Board of Selectmen recommends $23,475.00.

Town Office Loan $8,025.00
Town Office Construction/Maintenance 15,450.00
Total $23,475.00

ARTICLE 8: Contract Services. To see what sums of money the town will vote to raise and/or
appropriate from property taxation for payment of contract services required by the Town. Budget
Committee recommends $20,845.00. Board of Selectmen recommends $20,845.00.

Auditing Services $7,000.00
Assessor's Agent $6,000.00
Tax Mapping $4,000.00
Legal Fees $3,200.00
Cemetery Maintenance $75.00
Tax Billing Services $570.00

Total $20,845.00

ARTICLE 9: Salaries and Stipends of Town Officers and Officials. To see what sums of money the
town will vote to raise and/or appropriate from property taxation for salaries, stipends, and personnel-
related expenses of Town Officers and Officials. Budget Committee recommends $83,585.00. Board of
Selectmen recommends $83,585.00.

First Selectman $5,595.00
Second Selectman $4,095.00
Third Selectman $4,095.00
Addressing Officer $1,500.00
Animal Control Officer $360.00
Code Enforcement Officer $9,000.00
EMA Director $750.00
General Assistance Officer $720.00
Health Officer $188.00
Tax Collector $14,625.00
Town Clerk $15,450.00
Town Moderator $300.00
Treasurer $17,550.00
Payroll Tax Expense (Employer Contributions) $5,678.00
Workers' Compensation $1,879.00
Training $1,800.00

Total $83,585.00

ARTICLE 10: Capital Road Construction. To see if the town will vote to expend the funds received
through the Local Road Improvement Program to reconstruct town roads, per the Somerville 5-year Long
Range Road Plan. (This amount is projected to be $24,496.00 for the State FY2013.)

ARTICLE 11: Road Construction, Maintenance and Repair. To see what sums of money the town will
vote to raise and/or appropriate from property taxation for maintaining and repairing Somerville roads.
Budget Committee recommends $325,375.00. Board of Selectmen recommends $325,375.00.
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Capital Road Improvement (Reserve account)

Capital Road Equipment (Reserve account)

Road Maintenance & Construction

Snow/Ice Removal

Road Equip Maintenance

Sand/Salt Shed Maintenance (Reserve account)
Total

$15,000.00
$3,000.00
$155,125.00
$145,000.00
$3,500.00
$3,750.00
$325,375.00

ARTICLE 12: Revenue Collection. To see what sums of money the town will vote to raise and/or
appropriate from property taxation for the Collection of Revenue. Budget Committee recommends

$37,500.00. Board of Selectmen recommends $37,500.00.

Allowance for Delinquent Taxes
Discount on Taxes
Tax Anticipation Note
Property Tax Abatement
Lien Costs
Total

$18,000.00
$15,000.00
$1,700.00
$1,500.00
$1,300.00
$37,500.00

ARTICLE 13: Health and Safety. To see what sums of money the town will vote to raise and/or
appropriate from property taxation for Health and Safety as identified below. Budget Committee
recommends $3,300.00. Board of Selectman recommends $3,300.00.

General Assistance
Fire Protection
Street Lights
Animal Control Expense
Emergency Management Program
Grants Administrative Fee
Addressing 911 Expense
Total

$1,500.00
$600.00
$450.00
$340.00
$225.00
$110.00
$75.00
$3,300.00

ARTICLE 14: Grants to Not-For-Profit Community Organizations. To see what sums of money the
town will vote to raise and/or appropriate from property taxation for grants to not-for-profit community

organizations. Budget Committee recommends $3,000.00. Board of Selectmen recommends $2,500.00.

Budget Committee

Midcoast Maine Community Action

Community Energy Fund

Jefferson Food Bank

Jefferson Rescue

Windsor Rescue

Washington Fire Department

Kno-Wal-Lin Community Health

Kennebec Valley Mental Health

New Hope for Women

Maine Chapter, American Red Cross
Total
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$395.00
$322.00
$250.00
$322.00
$322.00
0
$322.00
$160.00
$161.00
$306.00
$3,000.00

Selectmen
$400.00
$375.00
$350.00
$360.00
$360.00
$155.00

0
0
0
0
$2,500.00
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ARTICLE 15: Inter-Governmental Transfers. To see what sums of money the town will vote to raise
and/or appropriate from property taxation for inter-governmental transfers. Budget Committee
recommends $70,500.00. Board of Selectmen recommends $70,500.00

TCSWMO Fees $18,000.00
Volunteer Fire Dept $52,500.00
Total $70,500.00

ARTICLE 16: Fund balances to be carried forward. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the
Selectmen to carry balances forward to the coming year on certain accounts, if they deem it would be in
the best financial interest of the town to do so.

ARTICLE 17: Unanticipated Expenses and Emergencies. To see what sum of money, if any, the town
will vote to authorize the municipal officers to appropriate from surplus as they deem advisable to meet
unanticipated expenses and emergencies that occur during fiscal year 2013. Board of Selectmen
recommends $20,000.00.

ARTICLE 18: Surplus and overdraft accounts. To see if the town will vote to authorize that the
surplus and overdraft accounts be lapsed to the General Fund.

ARTICLE 19: Disposal of real estate acquired by the Town. To see if the town will vote to authorize
the Selectmen, on behalf of the Town, to sell and dispose of any real estate acquired by the Town for
non-payment of taxes thereon, on such terms as they may deem advisable, and to execute quit claim
deeds for such property.

ARTICLE 20: Funds to pay for sale of Town -acquired property. To see if the town will vote to
authorize the Selectmen to appropriate money from the sale of any Town acquired property to pay the
costs of said sale.

ARTICLE 21: Transfer of funds received from the sale of tax-acquired property. To see if the town
will vote to authorize the Board of Selectmen to transfer up to $10,000 of funds received from the sale of
tax-acquired property to the revaluation reserve account and transfer up to $50,000 of funds received
from the sale of tax-acquired property to the capital road construction reserve account.

ARTICLE 22: Prepayment of Taxes. To see if the town will vote to authorize the tax collector or
treasurer to accept prepayments of taxes not yet committed, pursuant to 36 M.R.S.A. § 506.

ARTICLE 23: Sets the interest rate charged for late payment of taxes. To see if the town will vote to
charge an interest rate of .583% per month (7% per annum) or fraction thereof, on all taxes paid after
December 31, 2013 and June 30, 20147

ARTICLE 24: Use of surplus funds for reduction of taxes. To see if the town will vote to authorize the
expenditure of up to $10,000.00 from the General Fund, for the purpose of reduction of taxes.

ARTICLE 25: Authorizes receipt and expenditures of grants and other receipts. In addition to
amounts raised and appropriated at the Town Meeting on March 30, 2013, to see if the town will vote to
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authorize the Selectmen to receive and expend such other sums as may be received from Federal, State,
or local grants or programs or other sources during the period January 2013 through July 2014 for Town
purposes, provided that such grants, programs, or other sources do not require the expenditures of other
funds not previously appropriated.

ARTICLE 26: Allows distribution of funds from snowmobile registrations. To see if the town will
vote to appropriate the funds that are received from the State of Maine in 2013 and 2014, from
snowmobile registrations, to the Backwoods Bouncers Snowmobile Club for the purpose of maintaining
their snowmobile trails, to be open to the use of the public at all times, excluding the use of ATVs without
landowner permission, and shall the Selectmen be authorized to enter into an agreement with the Club
under such conditions as the Selectmen may deem advisable, for that purpose?

The Registrar of Voters will be at the Somerville Town Office on the day of said meeting, namely March
29, 2013, at 2:30 p.m. for the purpose of correcting the list of voters. Hereby fail not and make returns of
this warrant and your doings hereon. Given under our hands at Somerville on the 14" day of March 2013
AD.

Selectmen of the Town of Somerville

Susan C. Greer

Martha Staples

Carolyn Doyle
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